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This publication supplants the Bureau of the Census report, Sunumry
of Governmental Finances in 1958, which was issued in August 1959 and
included national estimates for local governments based upon a limit~d
salnple of such units. For the present report, key figures obtained for
a considerably larger sample of local governments have been used to de-
rive State-bY-State aggregates of state and local government finances
(shovn in tables 12 to 21), and as a basis for adjusting ·the earlier
nationwide estimates for local governments. Federal and state govern-
ment amounts shown in tables 1 through 10 are repeated directly, without
change, from the previous publication.

2The F~deral public debt total on June 30,
1959, was $284.7 billion. These Federal public
debt amounts exclude nonguaranteed obligations
of Federal agencies and guaranteed obligations
issued by the Federal Housing Administration.
On the total Federal public debt, a considerable
portion ($55.8 billion on June 30, 1958) is held
by U. S. Government investment accounts.

Census, Washington 25, D. D.--25 cents.

Taxes collected by all governments in the
United States--Federal, State, and local--in
their fiscal years that ended during 1958
amounted to $98.4 billion, or $ 568 per capita.

,. This compares with a 1957 tax collection total
\_j. of $98.6 billion, or $580 per capita.ll A5 per-

cent rise in tax revenue of State and local gov-
ernments--'$30.4 billion in fiscal 1958
compared with $28. 8 billion the previous year--
was more than offset by a drop in Federal tax
r evenue from $69.8 billion in fiscal 1957 to
$68: 0 billion in fiscal 1958.

Taking account of all other revenue sources
as well as taxes, governmental revenue in the
fiscal year 1958 totaled $130.4 billion, as
against $ 129.2 billion the previous year.

Governmental expenditure totaled $134.9
billion in fiscal 1958, or $4.5 billion more than
governmental revenue. The expenditure excess
was accounted for almost entirely by State and
local governments, which expended $53.7 bil-
lion and had revenue of $49.:3 billion during
their fiscal years that ended in 1958. This in-
dicates a rise from the preceding year of $3.4
billion, or 7 percent, in total revenue of State

lThis and all subsequent references to 1957
data are based on final nationwide totals from
the 1957 Census (IfGovernments, rather than on
the preliminary estimates given in the annual
report, Summary of Governmental Finances in 1957.
Final 1957 totals appear in the Historical Sum-
mary of Governmental Finances in the United
States (Vulume IV, No.3 of the census of govern-
ments) and, in considerably greater detail, in the

~compendium of Government Finances (Volume III,
No.5 of the census).

For sale by the Bureau of the

and local gove rnrnerrta , and a 'rise in total ex-,
penditure of these governments amounting to
$6.2 billion, or 13 percent.

Indebtedness of all governments at the end of
their 1958 fiscal years totaled $334.5 billion,
or $1,931 per capita. More than four-fifths of
this was accounted for by the Federal public
debt, amounting to $276.3 billion at the end of
the Federal fiscal year (June 30, 1958), or
$6.8 billion more than a year before.z State
and local government indebtedness rose during
the fiscal year 1958 by $5. 1 billion, or nea r Iy
10 percent, to a record total of $58. 2 billion.

REVENUE BYSOURCE

Governmental revenue, as defined for this
report, consists of all receipts of governments
from external sources, net of refunds and other
correcting transactions, other than from
borrowing and liquidation of financial inve sb-
ments. With some relatively minor exceptions,
internal transfers from fund to·fund a r e ex-
cluded, and aggregates for groups of gover-n-
ments exclude intergovernmental transactions
between the governments involved. Since gov-
ernment is defined to include all public agencies,
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z QOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1958

coa-poeattons , and funds, the revenue total in-
cludes amounts of revenue (on a gross basis)
of governmental enterprises and trust funds.

Local governments obtained $23 billion
directly from their own revenue sources in
fiscal 1958, and the States I own sources yielded
$Z 1.4 billion. These sums together represented
34 percent of all governmental revenue, wit\l
Federal revenue accounting for the other 66,
percent. A somewhat different distribution
appears if allowance is made for int"!:i.<govern-
mental transfers, which in 1958 provided State
and local governments with nearly $4.9 billion
from the Federal Government, and involved
$8.2 billion of State payments to local govern-
ments as well as a relatively minor amount of
Iocalvto-Btate payments. In terms of the final
recipient level, public revenue in 1958 was
available 62 percent to the Federal Government,
24 percent to local governments, and 14 percent
to the States.

General Revenue

~' --Of tax revenue totaling $98.4 billion
in fiscal 1958; the Federal Government collected
$b8 billion. The other 31 percent of all taxes
was collected nearly equally by local govern-
ments ($15.5 billion) and the States ($14.9 bil-
lion). Federal tax revenue amounted to $393
per capita, and State and local taxes were equal
to $175 per capita.

As is evident from table I, there are marked
differences in tax structure among the three
levels of government. The Federal Government
relies primarily on income taxes; in 1958, the
individual income tax supplied over half of all
Federal tax revenue, and the corporation in-
come tax nearly 30 percent. The property tax
is the principal revenue source for local gov-
ernments, and in fiscal 1958 yielded 87 percent
of all their tax revenue. No one type of tax is
so predominant for the States. However, sales
and gross receipts taxes--including not only
those of general application,. but also selective
taxes on sales of motor fuel, liquor, tobacco
products, and other particular commodities or
services- -altogether provided 59 percent o~ aU
State tax revenue in 1958.

Charges and miscellaneous general
r eveuue , --Nontax general revenue of govern-
ments mainly consists of "current charges "_-
I, e. , amounts received' for performance of
specific services benefiting the person charged
and from sales of commodities and services
other than utility and liquor stores sales.
Charges for services are reported her-e on a
gross basis without offset for cost of producing
or buying the commodities or serviC'es sold.

For the Federal Government, the total of
$5.9 billion received as charges ~or services
in the fiscal year 1958 covers numer-ous items
of a highly diverse nature, including $2.6 bil-
lion of postal receipts, and nearly $2 billion

from sales (other than to Federal agencies) by Q
the Commodity Credit Corporation (1. e .• the
bulk of the amount shown as charge revenue for
"nai.ural resources II in table 1). Also included
are rental receipts from Federal housing
projects; insurance premiums for housing in-
surance; reimbursement of appropriations from
proceeds of sales; charges for subsistence and
quarters collected from government personnel;
advances from foreign governments for pur-
chase of military and other supplies, equipment,
and services; and many other items.

State and local general revenue from cur-
rent charges totaled $4.2 billion in 1958 and
was distributed by function as shown in table 1.

Of the $4 billion of charges and miscellane-
ous revenue that came from sources other than
"current' charges, II $1. I billion represented
interest earnings, $293 million was collected
by local governments through special assess-
ments for public improvements, $159 million
was from the sale of real ~roperty, and the r e -

. maining $2.4 billion was from miscellaneous
sources--fines, forfeits and penalties, royal-
ties, donations, unclaimed moneys, and amounts
not allocable by specific source in the classifi-
cation of data for this report.

General revenue from interest earnings
consists of interest on governmental loans and
on securities held by governments, other than L~
such investments held as assets by employee-
retirement and social-insurance funds. (See
discussion under "Insurance trust revenue, II

below.) As indicated by table 10, a major por-
tion of all investments oi State and local gov-
ernments is in the form of interest-bearing
Federal securities and sec'lrities of State and
local governments, including those of the in-
vesting gove r nment , The Federal Government.
also holds large amounts of its own securities,
as well as a relatively minor amount of secu-
rities issued by State and local governments.
Therefore, a significant portion of gross gov-
ernmental revenue from interest is received
from gover nmentn, rather than from other
sectors of the economy. Nevertheless, in the
data shown in this report for general revenue
from interest earnings, no reduction of gross
amounts has been made on account of transac-
tions between different governments; neither
has it been possible to exclude, as to State and
local governments, interest earned on account
of formal debt obligations held by funds or
agencies of the issuing government itself.
However, the Federal amount of general inter-
est earnings, as reported, is net of all internal
interest transactions of the Federal Govern-
ment.

Utility and Liquor Stores Revenue

Sales receipts of State and local liquor I
stores and local water, electric, gas, and ,
transit utilities amounted to $4. Z billion in
1958. Such revenues are, of course, largely
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L)offset by the cost of purchasing or producing
the commodities and services sold, and only
any net excess of sales revenue over the cost
of producing this revenue would be available
for financing other types of governmental
services. In the fiscal year 1958, as indicated
by table 7, local expenditure for utility pur-
poses (including, it may be noted, capitalout-
lays and interest on utility debt, as well as
current operation expenditure) was somewhat
more than the total of local utility revenue.
For both State-oper.ated and locally operated
liquor s tor es , sales revenue exceeded expend-
iture in 1958. (See tables, 1 and Z.)

Insurance Trust Revenue

The external transactions of governments
with respect to social insurance and employee-
retirement systems are shown in this report
under the headings "insurance trust revenue"
and "insurance trust expenditure." These
headings cover amounts for the Federal sys-
tem of Old Age: and Survivors Insurance and
for systems relating to unemployment com-
pensation, employee retirement, workmen's
compensation, and the like.

In the fiscal year 1958, insurance trust
revenue altogether amounted to $ 13.7 billion.
This total includes $ 13.0 billion of contribu-

L) tions from employers and from employees and
other ultimate beneficiaries, and $0.7 billion
of earnings on investments of insurance trust
systems administered by State and local gov-
ernments.

Federally administered insurance trust s ys-
tems also received $1. 1 billion as earnings on
their investments during fiscal 1958 (as shown
by exhibit data in table 8). However, since
these earnings are entirely from investments
in Federal securities, they are classed as
intragovernmental transactions a",u excluded
from Federal revenue data here--with a cor-
responding exclusion from reported amounts of
Federal expenditure for interest. Athough
some portion of the earnings of insurance trust
systems of State and local governments comes
from investments in securities issued by the
parent government, no adjustment on this ac-
count has been made in arriving at the data
shown in this report.

Insurance trust revenue, as reported herein,
excludes contributions from governments to in-
surance funds they administer. However, to
the extent that particular governments make
payments as employers to insurance trust sys-
tems administered by other governments - -for
example, employer contributions by State and
local gove r nme nt s to the Federal Old Age andC, 'Survivors Insurance System, and local govern-
ment payments into State-administered
employee-retirement systems covering their
employees--such amounts are included here,

3

without spec i.al treatment,
from contri,butions" of the
affected.

in the "revenue
various systems

Table 8 shows a distribution of insurance
trust r evenue , by source and by insurance pro-
gram, together with data on insurance trust
expenditure.

It should be noted that, except in the case of
Federally administered railroad unemployment
msur ance , unemployment compensation has
been classified as a State government(and
DistrictofColumbia) activity. The U.S. Treas-
ury serves as a depository for State unemploy-
ment compensation fund batance s: but Federal
transactions arising out of this relationship are
treated as fiscal agency transactions and are
omitted from the Federal finance statistics in
this report.

EXPENDITURE BY CHARACTER
AND OBJECT

As shown in this report, governmental ex-
penditure consists of all amounts paid out by
governments to individuals or external agencies
(net of recoveries and other correcting transac-
tions) other than for retirement of debt, invest-
ment in financial assets, or extension of loans •.
With some relatively minor exceptions, inter-
nal transfers from fund to fund are excluded,
and aggregates for groups of governments ex-
clude intergovernmental transactions between
the governments involved. Since government is
defined to include all public agencies, corpora-
tions, and funds, the government expenditure
total includes--on a gross basis--payments to
the public by governmental enterprises and
trust funds.

Governmental expenditure totaled $134.9 bil-
lion in fiscal 1958. Of this, direct expenditure
of the Federal Government accounted for $ 81.2
billion. Direct expenditure of State governments
totaled $20.1 billion, and that of local govern-
ments, $33.6 billion. These are expenditure
amounts for "own purposes" of each level of
government. In the case of the Federal Gov-
ernment, direct expenditure in 1958 was 4 per-
cent above the 1957 level. Local governments'
di r ec t expenditure was up 10 percent and State
direct spending, 19 percent. The striking in-
crease {or States, however, was greatly influ-
enced by the rise in unemployment insurance
payments, which amounted to nearly $2.8 bil-
lion in fiscal 1958, compared with $1. 5 billion
the previous year. Direct State expenditure for
general government purposes alone showed a
1957 -to-1958 increase of 13 percent. Direct
general expenditure was up 2 percent for the
Federal Government and approximately 11 per-
cent {or local governments. !
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In 1958, the Federal Government disbursed,
in addition to its direct expenditure, $4.8 bil-
lion in payments to State and local governments;
the State governments paid $ 7.9 billion to local
governments, and received about $0.3 billion
from local governments.

When the net total of public spending in the
fiscal year 1958 is considered in terms of the
final governmental level conce rnedv-L, e., in
terms of direct expenditure:, the Federal part
amounts to 60 percent; the local governments",
25 pe rc ent: and the States ~15 percent. However,
taking account of intergovernmental transfers
and making a distribution in terms oT tlie -fi-
nancing level of government, the proportions
amount to: Federal, 6-1percent; local govern-
ments, 19 percent; and States , 17 percent.

Table 2 shows public spendtng by type--i. e.,
for the broad sectors of general, utility, liquor
stores, and insurance tr-ust expenditure - -and
by character and object classes.

Current Operation

Of all public spending in. the fiscal year 1958,
53percent($71,6 billion} was for current oper-
ation. This includes most public payrolls, pur-
chase of goods and services used in the
performance of various governmental functions,
and purchase of goods for resale by govern-
mental activities.

The Federal Government accounted for $40. 8
billion of the current operation total for all gov-
ernments. State and local governments spent
$30.9 billion for current operation in 1958.
About two-thi:cds of this was for pay of State
and local employees, and the balance was pri-
marily for supplies, materials, and services
needed for the performance of governmental
functions. Other than liquor purchased for re-
sale inState and local liquor stores and electric
power purchased for resale by some local elec-
tric utilities, State and local purchases for re-
sale are relatively minor.

Capital Outlay

Governmental expenditure for capital outlay--
construction, equipment, and purchase of land
and structures--aggregated $30.8 billion in
1958, or about 23 percent of total governmental
expenditure. Federal capital outlay (mainly for
pu r c na s e of ml l ita r y equipment] amounted to
$16.9 billion, or 4 percent more t.han during
the previous ycpr. Capital outlay by State and
local governments amounted to $14 billion,
or about 11 percent more than in the year before.

Governmental expenditure for capital outlay
in 1958 was distributed by governmental func-

·tion as shown in table 6.

Assistance and Subsidies

In addition to payments for goods, sez-vic es ,
and capltal items, total governmental expendi-
ture includes sizable amounts of payments for
which no services or product:s are directly J'e-
ceived in return. A major portion of such pay-
ments comprises items he r e reported as
assistance and subsidies, which totaled $10.3
billion in the fiscal year 1.958. Altbough the
Federal Government accounted for most of this
sum ($ 7. 1 billion), State and local payment.s
for assistance and subsid.ies also were sub-
stantial ($3.2 billion).

Following is a distribution of gove rnmenta l
expenditure in 1958 for assistance and subs idje s ,
by major program (in millions):

All
govern- Federal
ments

State
and

local
Program

Total ...•....... ~10,278 $7,119$ 3,159

National defense and
international rela-
tions ..........•.... 1, i76 1,176 . ..

Education (largely
veterans' educa-
tional benefits) ..... 872 806 66

Public welfare (largel,
public a s s istanc e] ... 2,976 11 2,965

Natural resources ( J(largely agricultural -'
benefits) •. .' ..•....• 1,176 1,169 7

Veterans' pensions, II
bonuses, and other
noneducational il
benefits .••...•..... 3,418 3,315 103

All other ......•.••.• 661 643 18

>,

FIG. f -DIRECT GENERAL EXPENDITURE, BY
LEVEL OF GOVERNMENT: 1958
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It should be noted that these figures include
only cash grants and not gifts of supplies, ma-
terials, or other grants in kind. The cost of
items to be distributed in kind is included in
current operation expenditure as purchases of
goods and services.

Interest on Debt

Expenditure for interest on governmental
debt aggregated $7.7 billion in 1958, or 11 per-
cent more than m 1957. Of this, approximately
80 percent was paid out by, the Federal Govern-
ment. State governments accounted for about
one-fourth of the remaining $1. 5 billion and lo-
cal governments for the balance. The local
government amount included $293 million paid
on utility debt as well as $848 million for local
government general debt.

Interest expenditure of State and local gov-
ernments is shown here on a gross basis, with-
out any adjustment made for th:e undetermined
but relatively minor portion of all such interest
going to funds of the particular paying govern-
ment. However, the reported amount of F'ed-
eral expenditure for interest excludes, as
intragovernmental transfers, interest on Fed-
eral public debt credited to F'e de r a l funds or
agencies.

• Insurance Benefits and Withdrawals

, Insurance trust expenditure--i. e . , benefit
payments and refunds of contributions of in-
sured persons--totaled $14.5 billion in 1958.
Nearly three-fourths of this total represented
Federal payments, with the States accounting
for most of the remaining $4.2 billion.

These amounts are limited to actual pa yments
to insured persons and therefore exclude (as
internal transfers) government contributions to
insurance trust funds they administer, and
costs of administering insurance trust pro-
grams (which are classified as general expend-
iture). The various governmental programs
classified as insurance trust activities ar.e dis-
cussed be low under "Insurance trust expendi-
tUre."

i
'I

Expenditure for Personal Services

Payments for salaries and wages of govern-
ment personnel cut across the classification of
expenditure by character described above be-
cause, although most public employees are en-
gaged in current operation activities, some are
being paid for force-account construction work.
The total of payroll expenditure by govern-
ments was $41. 9 billion in the fiscal year 1958,
including Federal pay and allowances for armed
forces personnel amounting to $9: 5 billion.
These expenditure figures are limited to cash

.payments; they do not include the value of sub-
• sistence, quarters, or other payments in kind

made to military personnel or other public
employees.

5

Personal services expenditure consists of
gross amounts paid to government ernployees
before deductions for income tax, retirement
contributions, charges for quarters or subsis-
tence, Or other purpose s.

Statistics by function concerning civilian
public employment and monthly pa yr ol.l amounts
appear in the annual Census Bureau report,
State Distribution of Public Employment in 1958.

Intergovernmental Expenditure

During fiscal 1958, the Federal Government
made payments of over $4.8 billion to State
and local governments, and the States paid
fT.9 DUlion to local governments. These
transfer amounts mainly represented grants·
in-aid Or shared taxes, but also included some
pa yrnents for services performed on a reim-
bursementor cost-sharing basis, and payments
in lieu of taxes.

The following types of Federal payments to
state and local governments were made in 1957
(amounts in millions):

Directly to

Item Total To local
States* govern-

ments

Total. : •... $4,835 $4,441 395
Grants-in-aid .... 4,496 4,137 360
Shared revenues .. 79 66 13
Pa yments for

services ...•.... 253 538 16
Payments in lieu

of taxes ......... 3 ... 3
Other ..•... , ..... 3 ... 3

*Includes sums redistributed to local gov-
ernments.

These figures exclude loans and contributions
of commodities or other aids in kind, which fall
outside the definition of expenditure as used in
this report. They also exclude payments to
Territories and possessions.

Table 3 shows the functions for which Fed-
eral and State intergovernmental. expenditure
was made during the fiscal year 1958.

EXPENDITURE BY FUNC TION

As indicated by table 2, governmental ex-
penditure is divided in this report into four
major types: General expenditure, utilityex-
penditure, liquor stores expenditure, and in-
surance trust expenditure. The first category,
general expenditure, comprises all expenditure
other than (a) benefit and refund payments of
public-employee retirement and other social-
insurance systems, and (b) spending for State
and local liquor stores and for local water.
electric, transit, and gas utilities.
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General expenditure by all governments in
the fiscal year 1958 totaled $115.7 billion, or
approximately 5.4 percent m,ore than in the
previous year. Table 4 shows the distribution
of direct general expenditure by goverr..mental
function and by level of government. Changes
1n general expenditure -tor var'Ious major 'func-
tions, between 1957 and 1958, were as follows:3

Percent increase or
decrease (-) in direct
general expenditure,

Function lq57-1958

All Fed" State and
eral localgovern-

Govern- govern-ments
ment ments

Total. ... , ... 5 2 11
National defense. 1 1 ...
Education ..•.... 12 -5 13
Highways, ...... 10 17 10
Natural.re-

sources ....... -3 -5 9
Interest on gen-
e r a l debt ...... 12 11 13

Health and
hospitals ...... 10 7 11

Public welfare .. 9 -2 10
Postal service .. 10 10 ...
Police .......... 9 3 10
Sanitation .•..... 4 ... 4
Fire protection .. 8 ... 8
All other ....... 11 8 13

In the foregoing tabulation, functions are
listed in descending size order as measured by
amounts of public expenditure in 1958. The
same sequence applies to the following summary
discussion of various functional categories.

National defense and international
re lations. - - This category represents by far the
largest component of governmental expenditure.
Expenditure of the Federal Government for
defense and international relations totaled
$46.1 binion in 1958, or 65 percent of all di-
rect Federal expenditure and about 34 percent
of total expenditure of all gove rnments- -Federal,
State, and local.

This functional class here substantially com-
prises activities and items classified in the
United States Budget under two closely related
headings - - "Major national security" and "Inter-
national affairs and finance. II The major com-
ponents of the composite category for fiscal
year 1958 are reported in table 5.

3Because the local government amounts for
1958 that are used for this presentation repre-
sent estimates subject to sampling variability,
indicated rates of change (especially for ite~s
that largely or entirely pertain to local gov-
ernments) should be interpreted with caution •.

'\
\

I

Defense-related activities of State and locale>
governments (including National Guard, civil '
defense, and armory activities) have been clas-
sified under other headings, so that in this
report defense expenditure is entirely that of
the Federal Government.

Many activities and expenditures of the Fed-
e ra l Government classified in other functional
categories are closely related to current or
past defense efforts. Items which might be so
viewed include veterans' benefits and services,
interest on war debt, civil defense, and other
defense-related operations of numerous agen-
cies and departments.

Education. --The second largest function of
government in terms of expenditure is educa-
tion, for 'which $16.8 billion was spent in 1958.

Direct Federal spending for education in the
fiscal year 1958 amounted to $917 million, in-
cluding $718 million for veterans' educational
benefits. In addition to its direct spending for
education, the Federal Government made pay-
ments for this function to State and local gov-
ernments totaling $653 million in 1958.

Of the $15.9 billion shown as State and local
government expendit~r~ for education in 1958,

I FIG,2-PER CAPITA DIRECT GOVERNMENTAL l)
EXPENDITURE FOR SELECTED

MAJOR FUNCTIONS:1958
Dollars

o 20 40 60 80 100
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0$2.3 billion was for State institutions of higher
education (including gross expenditure for aux-
iliary activities. such as doz-mlto'r Ie s , dining
halls. and bookstores operated by such insti-
tutions, but exclusive of their expenditure for

'-hospitals and for agricultural experiment
stations and agricultural extension services);
$13.3 billion was for "Locz.l schools"; and the
remaining $0.3 billion was direct State expend-
for education of the handicapped, operation of
state offices of education. and the like.

The "local schools" category, as reported in
table 4. comprises all direct expenditure for
education by local governments. plus any direct
State government spending for operation of local
schools and purchase of facilities for local
schools l'fdirect payments to contractors for
building.:: purchase of "h'e~,\,' textbooks. buses,
and the like). Statistics 6n such State direct
expenditure. and also exhibit data on State in-
tergovernmental expenditure for local schools,
are shown on a State-by-State basis in table 18.
The bulk of local spending for education is to
provide and operate elementary and high schools;
also included. however, is local expenditure for
college-level education and for school super-
vision.

The local schools heading covers all expend-
itures made by local school systems, other than

( interest on debt. duplicative intergovernmental
\..-I payments, and retirement benefits paid to former

employees, and thus includes gross expenditure
for the school lunch program and other cafete-
ria operations as well as amounts for any school
health. recreation, and library services ad-
ministered by local school systems.

Of the $13.3 billion of ex.penditure for local
schools in 1958, $2.9 billion repre sented capital
outlay, as shown in table 18.

Highways. --Provision and maintenance of
highway facilities, including toll turnpikes,
bridges. and tunnels and ferries as well as
regular roads, highways, and city streets,
required $8.7 billion of public expenditure in
1958, Although the Federal Government pro-
vides substantial grants for financing of State
and local highways ($1. 5 billion in 1958), its
direct expenditures for this purpose totaled only
$ 135 million.

The State governments, in turn. provide
substantial financial assistance to local govern-
ments for highway purposes ($1.2 billion in
1958) but the $5.5 billion of direct State ex-
penditure for highways accounted for nearly
two-thirds of the total spent by all governments
for this function in 1958.

C, The local governments, with substantial fi-
nancial assistance from the States, spent $3.1
billion for street and highway purposes in 1958.

7

About two-thirds of public' expenditure for
highways in 1958 ($5.8 billion out of $8.7 bil-
lion) was for capital purposes--construction.
equipment. and land purchases; the remainder
was for maintenance and other current opera-
tion spending. These figures on highwa y ex-
penditure do not include interest on debt \"ssued
for highway purposes (included in generti:.l ex-
penditure for interest) nor highway pol'(,cing
costs (classified under "POlice"). "

Natural resources. --Conservation and de-
ve lopment of natural resources - -agricultural
forest, mineral, electric power, and the like--
involved $7.5 billion of governmental expendi-
ture in 1958.

The Federal Government spent $6.4 billion
of this total. Table 5 shows the major com-
ponents of Federal spending for natural re-
sources. Federal expenditure under this heading
includes, with regard to farmprice stabilization
programs, gross amounts of commodity pur-
chases for price support, without any offset
for commodities resold to private buyers during
the year. The expenditure amount does not
include, however, commodity loans extended
for price support purposes (other than those
cancelled by the Government's acquisition of
the commodities pledged as collateral), nor
payments for commodities consumed by the
Government in carrying out other functions--
used by the military, distributed, under the
foreign aid program, distributed under the
school lunch program, and the like.

Federal natural resources programs also
include (1) farm crop and mortgage insurance
and other farm credit activit\es; (2) other aids
to agriculture and agricultural research activi-
ties; (3) multipurpose power and reclamation
projects, such as the TVA and projects of the
U. S. Bureau of Reclamation and Army Corps
of Engineers; and (4) Federal activities in Ir r i-:
gation, drainage, reclamation, flood control,
soil conservation, forestry and parks, and
tnineral resources.

Interest on general debt. --Expenditure for
interest on general debt amounted to $ 7.4 bil-
lion in fiscal 1958. (This does not include the
$293 million of interest on local utility debt,
classified as part of utility expenditure.)

Interest expenditure as reported here does
not include interest accrual. such as that on
Federal savings bonds, nor does it include in-
terest paid to individuals on savings deposits
(1. e., postal savings accounts, and savings de-
posits of military personnel). It excludes also.
for the Federal Government. amounts paid on
Federal securities he ld, by the U.S. Govern-
ment itself. However. no corresponding kind
of adjustment for inhagovernmental tr ansac-'
tions applies to interest on expenditure reported
for State and local governments.
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The individual States vary in the degree to
which they directly undertake public welfare
activities or delegate this responsibility to local
governments. In 1958, the States spent directly
$1.9 billion for public welfare and transferred'
$1. 1 billion to local governments for welfare
programs (including money from Federal,
sources), thus providing a major portion of the
$ 1. 9 billion spent by local governments for
public welfare.

The "categorical" public assistance pro-
grams--old age assistance, aid to dependent
children, aid to the blind, and aid to the dis-
abled--accounted for 71 percent of all public
welfare expenditure in 1958. Other public
assistance, which is wholly financed from State
and local sources, accounted for only 7 percent
of the welfare total. The r ema in ing $796 mil-
lion spent in 1958 was primarily for adminis-
tration of welfare and for institutional care of
the needy.

The figures herein for public assistance
comprise only cash payments to beneficiaries.
Current operation expenditure for aid-in-kind
furnished to the needy, as well as all adminis-
tration costs for public assistance, are included
in the classification "Other public welfare."

Postal service. - -Expenditure by the Feder-
al Government for the postal service in 1958
totaled $3.3 billion. This figure is inc lude d on
a gross basis in the development of Federal
expenditure totals, in contrast to the usual
'practice of including only the net postal deficit.
As classified here, expenditure for postal serv-
ices does not include subsidies to airlines,
which a r e classified as subsidy payments for

8 GOVERNMENT AL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1958

Health and hospitals. --Public health and
hospital services involved $4.7 billion of gov-
e:nmental expenditure in 1958.

Construction, operation, and maintenance
of public hospitals required $3.6 billion in ]958,
of which State and local governments spent $2.8
billion .. An additional $287 million was spent
for' care ofpattents in private hospitals. Gov-
ernmental expenditure for public health serv-
ices, other than hospitals, totaled $806 million
in 1958.

Public welfare. - -As used in this report, the
term "public we lfa r e " is limited to governmental
activities for institutional and noninstitutional
assistance to the needy, and administration of
such assistance. Approximately $3.8 billion
was spent by governments for such purposes in
1958.

As in the case of highways, there is exten-
sive Federal participation in public welfare
through grants to State and local governments
for public assistance ($1. 8 billion in 1958) but
direct :r~ederal expenditure for programs for
the needy is relatively small ($48 million in
1958).

!
"

i
I

~,

f

air transportation under "Nonhighway transpor-L:
tation. " Gross receipts from postal operations,
as shown in table I, amounted to $2.6 billion
in the fiscal year 1958.

~. --Federal, State, and local police
protection cost $1. 8 billion in 1958. The bulk
of this amount, $1.4 'billion, was expended by
local governments, mainly cities. Federal
expenditure of $ 159 million was primarily for
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service, Bureau of Nar-
cotics' and Secret Service. Stnte expenditure
of $214 million was chiefly for highway police
activities.

Sanitation. - -Sanitation activities, classified
as a distinctive function only at the Ioca l level,
involved local expenditure of $ 1. 5 billion in
1958. A major portion of this amount-- $933
million- -wa s for sewers and sewage disposal,
and the balance was for refuse COllection and
disposal and street cleaning.

Local fire protection. --This function com-
prises fire fighting and fire prevention activi-
ties of local governments. Federal and State
expenditures for forest fire fighting and pre-
vention are classified under "Natural re-
sources." Local fire protection expenditure
totaled $0.9 billion in 1958.

Other general expenditure. --The functions I
described above gave rise to about 88 percent\
of all general government expenditure in 1958.
The other $13.3 billion was for numerous dif-
ferrent purposes, as indicated by the following
figures, based on table 4.

I A. t(' I Percent ofJ-n.moun In
Functional class millions) all ge~eral

expendrtur e
Federal expenditure for
veterans services, not
elsewhere classified •• $ 3,455 3.0

General control. ....... 2,536 2.2
Water transportation
and terminal facilities. 885 0.8

Housing and communit.y
redevelopment .•..•. , . 801 0.7

Local parks and rec-
685 0.6r ea tion, ...•••••.•... I

Air transportation ....• 613 0.5
Correction .......•.... 573 0.5
Social security admin-

istration ....• , ...•... 521 0.4
General public buildings

(State-local) .........• 493 0.4
Local libraries ........ 224 0.2
All other and unallocable. 2,519 2.2

fhe $3.4 bilLion ot Federal expenditure for
veterans I services shown above consists main-
ly of payments for compensation and pensions.
Another $2.2 billion of Federal payments for
veterans has been reported under various othe i,
major functional headings, as indicated by table
5.

I
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e The category "general control" covers leg-
islative bodies, administration of justice, gov-
ernmental chief executives and central staff
agencies, and financial and other general ad-
ministration.

The Federal Government ac'counts for a
major fraction of all general expenditure for
water transportation and terminal facilities and
for air transportation, as indicated by table 4.
These categories include subs id , payments and
the provision I'}fother aV" to transportation by
such agencies as the F~aeral Aviation Admin-
istration, Coast Guard, and Coast and Geodetic
Survey, as well as gross expenditure of the
Panama Canal Company and the St. Lawrence
Seaway Development Corporation.

For State and local governments, the cate-
gory "social security administration" includes
only the administration of employment offices
and unemployment compensation. Spending by
these governments for admitlistration of ca te-
goricalprograms of public assistance is classed,
as noted above , under "public wel£ax·e--other. "

Insurance Trust Expenditure

Benefit payments, and refunds of contribu-
tions received in connection with contributory

I retirement, life insurance, and social insur-
'. anc e programs, are here designated "Insurance

trust expenditure." This corresponds to the
category "Insurance trust benefits and with-
dr awal s," as discussed above.

Such payments amounted to $14.5 billion in
the fiscal year 1958, a rise of $3.2 billion, or
29. percent, from the corresponding aggregate
of the previous year. This sharp rise mainly
reflects continuing growth in payments under
the Federal program for Old Age and Survivors
Insurance ($8.0 billion in 1958, compared with
$ 6. 5 billion the previous year) and the jump in
State unemployment compensation benefits from
$1. 5 billion in 1957 to $2.8 billion in 1958, in
response to the increase in unemployment dur-
ing this Inte rva l ,

Data on insurance trust revenue and expend-
iture, by type of system and level of govern-
ment, are presented in table 8.

, ,

Utility and Liquor Stores Expenditure

State and local liquor stores and local water,
electric, gas, and transit systems altogether
spent $4.7 billion in fiscal 1958, as shown in
tables 2 and 7. This sum includes amounts for
wages and salaries, and for supplies, materi-
als, and other services required to 'produce or
make available lltility products sold to the pub-

•. lc ; for purchases of goods for resale; for con-
.tructian, equipment, land and other additions

to utility plant, and for interest payments on
utility debt.

STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT INDEBTEDNESS

Debt stat ls ttc s for State and local govern-
ments appear in table 9. As Ind ic abed there,
these gove raments had indebtedness a·t the end
of their 1958 fiscal years totaling approximately
$58.2 billion, Or $336 per capita. AU but $2.5
billion ofthis represented long-term obligations.
These figures indicate an increase of approxi-
mately $5.1 billion, or 10 percent, in State and
local governm.ent debt in the fiscal year 1958.

•During this interval, these governments
. issued approximately $ 7.9 billion and retired
about $2.8 billion of long-term debt.

Somewhat Over one-third of all long-term
indebtedness of State and local governments at
the end of fiscal 1958 ($19.9 billion of $55 .e 7
billion) represented nonguaranteed debt--i. e. ,
obligations payable solely from pledged eauu-
Ing a of speci.fic activities or facilities, or from
special assessments. Net long-term debt, as
shown in table 9, represented the gross long-
term debt total less amounts reserved for futur-e
debt retirement--shown as "off'se ts to debt" in
table 10.

C~SH AND SECURITY HOLDINGS

Statistics on financial assets of State and lo-
cal governments are summarized in table 10.
As shown there, cash and security holdings of
these governments amounted to ~49. 4 billion at
the end of the fiscal year 1958.

This total included $ 7.5 billion reserved for
unemployment compensation purposes (mainly
on deposit with the U. S. Treasury), $ 14.6 bil-
lion ,of assets of employee -retirement systems,
and $ 1.4 billion for other insurance trust s ys-
tems.

Aside from the unemployment compensation
reserves, only a little over one-fourth of all
financial assets of State and local governments
was in the form of cash and deposits, while
.$30. 1 billion represented security holdings,
including $ 16.3 billion of Federal Government
securities.

Of the $ 1. 7 billion growth in assets of
employee-retirement systems during the fiscal
year 1958 (from $12.8 billion to over $14.5
billion} a major pa r t wa s reflected in their hold-
ings of nongovernmental securities, which rose,
from $4.2. billion to $5.4 billion.

STATISTICS BY TYPE OF GOVERNMENT

Most of the tables in this report show data
by level of government--Federal, State, and
local, or State and local, In table 11, however,
national totals for local governments are shown
for major selected financial item s by type of
government.

,
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Relatively detailed data for State govern-
ments. including figures for each individual
State, are available in the Compendium of State
Government Finances in 1958, and nationwide
statistics for municipal: governments appear rn
the Compendium of City Government Finances
in 1958, together with individual figures for the
481 citie,s that had 25.000 or more inhabitants
in ,1:~50~'i

DATA BY STATES

Statistics on finances of State and local gov-
ernments, for their fiscal years ended in 1958,
are pr e senbed on a State-by-State basis in tables
12 through 21. Figures in these tables repre-
sent, with limited exceptions, composites that
include some State amounts and some local
government amounts, but with transactions
among governments netted out so as to provide
uondupl icat ive State-local aggregates.

governments, so 1th8.tcorresponding detail can-" )
not be provided on a State-by-State basis. '"-'

Marked interstate-variation is evideat in the
financial scale of State and local governments.
For examp le i-tax revenue of these governments
in fiscal 1958 averaged less than $110 per
person in 3 States, but was $240 or more per
pe r s on in 3 others. The average per capita
yield from property taxes alone ranged from
less than $30 in 3 States up to $ 120 Or more in
3 others. General revenue of State and local
governments from all sources amounted to less
than $170 per capita in 5 States, but was at
least $300 per capita in 6 States.

In tab le 14, and graphically in figure 3, gen-
eral revenue of State and local governments is
r e lated to personai income In the 'var-Ious 'stares;
as estimated for calendar 1958 by the Office of
Business Economics of the Department of Com-

The concepts and categories applied in these merce. These personal Income figures are
tables are consistent with those used in the widely recognized as a va luab le measure of the
tables giving national totals by level of govern- economic scale or approximate fiscal capacity
ment, as discussedinthe foregoing paragraphs. of the States. It should not be inferred from
However, these State-by-State figures involve table 14, however, that all revenue obtained by
an abridged classification, reflecting the lim- governments within a particular State comes
ited array of data requested from most of the directly "out of, "or represents a "burden upon"
sample local governments surveyed. Certain personal income of its residents. A complex
detailed nationwide estimates (e. g., as to local process of geographical shifting i~ involved.
government revenue from particular types of Moreover, expenditure by governments makes
nonproperty taxes) are based on data sought up part of the income stream within the various l
only from a limited national sample of local States.

,\

FIG,3-GENERAL REVENUE OF STATE AND L00"AL GOVERNMENTS PER $1,000 OF PERSONAL INCOME,~;~TATES' 1958 [
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GOVERNMENTAL fINANCES IN 1958

e In 1958, tax collections of State and local
governments ranged from less than $ 70 per
$ I, OliO of personal income in 3 States up to
$ 100 or more per $1,000 of personal income in
9 States. The range for all general revenue was
from less than $90 per $1,000 up to over $190
per $1,000 of pe r s onal income.

In the Nation as a whole, the F'ede r a l Gov-
,ernment supp l ie d 11. 8 percent of all general
'revenue of State and local governments during
fiscal 1958. This proportion ranged consider-
ably, howeve r , with Federal payments r epxe «

senting less than 7 percent of the aggregate in
3 Stat.e s but ZO'percent or more \n 8 States, as
\;l!own in table 20. ~;he impact of other inter-
governmental tr ansacttons is also reflected by
this ·table. which su mma r Iae s by level of gov-
ernment the origin and allocation of State and
local general r eve nue in each State.

Marked i.n~~l·state differences appear also in
the scale a nd pattern of State and local govern-
ment expenditure, for which data appear in
tables 15 to 18. For all general government
functions, in total, table 17 shows a range in
statewide average per capita expenditure from
less than $160 up to around $40U. For.
education--which in every State involves con-
siderably more expenditure than any other
function--a range appears from less than $60

; ~per capita in 2 States and the District of Co-
'tllumbia up to more than $120 per capita in 6.

other States. FOl' "loca] schools" a lonej as

shown by table 18, the variation in statewide
per capita amounts runs from less than '$50 to
more than $100.

Statistics on debt and financial as'sets of
State and local governments are presented in
table 19. Total State and local government debt
outstanding at the end of fiscal 1958 ranged
from less than $120 per capita in 2 States up to
more than $ 500 per capita in 5 State s , This
includes, of course, not only full faith and
credit debt that is repayable directly or poten-
tially Crom tax revenue, but also nonguaranteed
debt backed only by', special assessments' or the
pledged earnings of revenue -pr oduc ing
activities--toll roads, local utilities, college
dormitor y fac ilities, and the like. State -by-
State data for 1958 are not available separately
for these two major components of long -term
debt, but such detail was provided for the pre-
c edtng year in the Compendium of Government
Finances (Volume III, No, 5 of the 1957 Census
of Governments.

The State-by-State data on tables 12 through
21, being based in part upon information from a
limited sample of local governments, represent
estimates subject to sampling variation. The
figures are therefore shown only to the nearest
$100 thousand, and without separate presenta-
tion of State and local government amounts ex-
cept for a few summary categories.

FIGA-PER CAPITA GENERAL EXPENDITURE OF STATE AM) LOCAL GOVE.RNMENTS,BY STATES: 1958
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CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY

The general nature of many of the govern-
ment finance items appearing in this report will
be evident from their designations and from the
foregOing text. The discussion below. therefore.
deals only with certain bas ic aspects of data
classificati.on and presentation.

Revenue and Expenditure
These two reporting categories respectively

comprise all amounts of money received or
paid out as by a goveznment and its agencies
(net of correcting transactions such as re-
coveries or' refunds). with the exception of
amounts for debt issuance and retirement and
for loan and Investrncut , agency. and private
trust transactions.

r

"

'I'he following examples illustrate some ap-
plications of this summary definition: Tax
revenue is reported in terms of gross collec-
tions minus tax r efundadur ing the same per iod;
receipts from issuance of debt. recoupment of
previous loans, and sale of securities are not
counted as "r evenue": similarly, payments for
debt retirement, extension of loans. and pur-
chase of securities are excluded from "ex-
penditure "j property ta}t amounts, widely
collected by counties on behalf of other govern-
ments, are counted only as revenue of the final
recipient untts and excluded from county data
as being for them only "agency!' tr ansac tlons ;
"the same is true for .tne withholding and pay-
ment by State and local governments of Federal
income tax amounts based on their employees I
pay.

Borrowing and Debt Redemption
\'For State and loc~:l governments, table 9

include s summary data on receipts from
borrowing and payments for debt redemption.
"Borrowing" comprises long-term debt issued,
other than to refund existing long-term debt,
plus, for the individual government, any net
increase of short-term debt outstanding. "Debt
redemption"comprises long-term debt retired,
other than by refunding, plus, for the individual
government, any net decrease in short-term'
debt outstandtng .

General Government, Utility, Liquor Stores.
and Insurance Trust Sectors

Except for amounts from certain specifically
defined "ut~lity, It "liquor stores. IIand "insur «

ance trust" sources, all governmental revenue
is CLassified as general revenue -. Similarly,
all expenditure, except that for specifically
defined "utility." "ltquor stores, "and "tnsur «

ance trust" purposes. is general expenditure.

The term "utilitylt covers only water sup-
ply, electric power, gas supply, and transit
systems owned and operated by local govern-
ments. and "liquor stor es '! comprise such

stores operated by locnl governments an~
States. Other commercial-type operations of
governments - -port fac ilities, airports, hous-
ing projects, toll highways, and the like--as
well as all Federal Government agencies and
activities, including its coxpor attons and th~
Postal Service, are treated as part of the gen-
eral government. Utility and liquor store rev-
enue comprises amounts fr,om external sales of
goods and eervices by.undertakings so classi- "
f'led, Utility and liquor store expenditure com-
'Iprises all spending involved in provision and
~,conductof such IJndertakings, including acqui-
sition of facilities, current operation and the
purchase of goods and services for resale, and
interest on utilit.y debt.,

I

I
/"

I

Insurance trust activities consist of con-
tributory retirement systems for public em7
ployees and governmental ~ocial ins!lr~nce and.
life Insur auce programs; Insur-ance trust rev-
enue comprises only (1) retirement and insur-
ance contributions (including social insurance
IItaxes" and veterans' insurance l1,prem~umsll)
received from insured individuals atld their. ern>

,ployersj and (2) as to State and local systems,
earnings on investment ass,ets of insurance trust
funds (see text discussion under "Insurance
trust revenue" ). Employer contributions or other
transfers from other funds of the administering
government to Inauzanc e trust funds are ex-'
cluded. Insurance trust expenditure comprises,
only benefit payments and withdrawals of con-L
tributions from iii.suranc~ trust funds. Costs of
admitiistering insurance trust activities are
classified as general expenditure.

',;

Intragovernmental and Intergovernmental
Transactions

As indicated above, revenue and expendi-
ture amounts herein relate to transactions be-
tween governznents and external agencies or
individuals. The data utilized for e;:rchindivid-
ual .government represent a consolidation of
amounts for its various funds, net of transfers
or other payments between funds with but one
exception of any consequence: As to State and
local government data, no attempt has been
made to reduce reported amounts of interest
'expenditure and of revenue from ear ntngs on
investments by reason of interest amounts paid
on securities held by funds or agencies of the
issuing government.

In this report. certain transactions between
governments are classified dlat inct ively as
"Inter-governmentat revenue It and "Intergovern-
mental expenditure II and netted out of aggre-
gates cornpr is irig the .&roup~of.governments
concerned. Most of the amounts so classified,
of course I comprise fiscal aid in the form of
Federal and State grants and shared tax pro-
ceeds. Also included in these categories. how-
ever. are amounts paid and received for serv!-.
ices performed for one government by another'
'on a reimbursement or cost-sharing basis, arid
payments in lieu of taxes.

11
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The value of Inter-governmental aid "in
,kind, "such as comrnodttle s distributed 'by the
F'eder al Government ftlr school lunch purposes,
is not treated as intergovernmental revenue or
expendttur e , Neither' has any attempt been
made to distinguish and so classify and net out,
cash payments between governments in the
'form. of: Government employer. contributions
to retirement or other social insurance sys-
t.ems administered by another government; in-
tarest on outstanding debt paid to other govern-
ments botdtng the securities involved; or inter-
governmental transactions involving no distinc-
tion between governmental and private sup-
pliers or customers-··e. g., State and local ex-
penditure for postage, and other intergovern-
:mental purchases of property, utility services,
commodities, or the like.
Period,s Covered

Data in this report for 1958 relate, with a
few minor exceptions, to governmental fiscal
years ended during calendar 1958. For the

'Federal Government, most school distrtr:ts,
and all except 4 of the 48 States', this means the
12 months ended June 30, .J958. There is more
variation among other governments, with a
considerable proportion operating in terms of
a fiscal year ending December 31.

I
1
J
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SOURCES AND DERIVATlON OF DATA
Federal Finance Statistics

The Budget of the United States Government
for the Fiscal Year 1960 (which presents "ac-
tual" data for 1958) is the source of most of the
'Federal Government Hnancial information in
this report. For certain kinds of transactions,
recourse was necessary also to the 1958 annual
reports of the Secretary of the Treasury and of
the Commissioner of Inter nal Revenue. Cer-
tain details as to Federal payments to State and
local governments were obtained directly from
the Federal agencies making the payments.

'I

The classification used by the Bureau of the
Census for reporting State and local govern-
ment finance statistics differs in a number of
important respects from the classification used
in the United States Budget. Accordingly, it
was necessary to recast Federal data as pre-
sented in the United States Budget in order to
develop' the governmental finance statistics
presented in this report. This involved not
only (1) grouping of individual Federal receipt
items and "budget expenditure" amounts for
various agencies and appropriation items in
accordance with the functional framework used

,-' for reporting of State and local government
.... finances, buf also (2) applyIng certain adjust-

ments to Federal 'II budget receipts" and" budget
expendttur e s" data in order to arrive at" rev-
enue" and" expenditure" amounts j as reported

•

here. These adjustments took account of the
following major differences between these
series:

( 1) Receipts from the repayment of toans
and payments for extension of loans
are included in Federal "budget re-
ceipts," and "budget expenditures";
such transactions are excluded from
revenue and expenditure as defined by
the Bureau of the Census.

(2) The financial transactions of govern ...
ment enterprises are included in Fed-
eral budget figures only to the extent
o!'.theJr net ~!f.ect (plus or minus) upon
"budget expenditures "; Census figures
include gross revenue and expenditure
of government enterprises (other than
loan and investment transactions).

(3) Federal ''budget receipts" and "budget'
expenditures" omit' the financial tran-
sactions of trust funds; such transac-
t[ons are included in Census reporting
of Federal revenue and expenditure,
except for trust funds handled on an
agency basis for State and local gov-
ernments ,(e. g., the State accounts in
the unemployment compensation fund,
and D.istrict of Columbia funds).

Certain kinds of r etmbur e ements from
non-Federal sources and receipts
from charges for quarters and subsis-
tence furnished to employees are
treated in the Federal Budget as "ap-
propriation credits" and result in the
reduction of Budget expenditure by the
amount of such credits; for Census
purposes, these amounts are counted
as revenue and added back to expendi-
ture.

(4)

(5) Federal Budget receipts and expendl -
tur es include amounts transferred be-
tween general and special accounts, on
the one hand, and enterprise and trust
funds, on the other; Census figures ex-
clude such interfund transfers.

Federal Budget expenditures include
interest on an accrual basis; Census
data on interest are on a dtabur aement
basis.

(6)

...
State Government Statistics

State government information in this report
is base d on the annual Bureau of the Census
survey ot State finances. State finance statis-
tics are lcompiled by representatives of the
Bureau of .the Census from official records and
reports of\the various States. The figures are
class Hied according to standard Census· cate -
gories for reporting of State finances, and
subjected to intensive review.
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14 GOVERNMENT AL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1958

Local Government Statistics

The data reported for local governments
represent estimates having a measurable de-
gree of sampling variation. based on informa-
tion for appr oxtmate ly 9.000 governmental
units. This includes all of the nearly 500 mu-
nicipalities that had 25,000 or more inhabitants
in 1950, all special districts with debt of
$1,000,000 or more in 1957, and all other gov-
ernments above a specific size, with this cut-
off point differing from Stat.e to State. The
remainder of the sample is a rmdom selection
of units within a stratification pattern based on
the number of full-time employees as of April
1957.

For this 1958 survey. usable reports were
received from approximately 95 percent of the
local governments included in the sample panel.

Except for the 41 largest municipalities and
a limited number of other major units (for
which information was compiled by Census rep-
resentatives from official records and reports).
basic financial data were obtained by mail with
detailed questionnaires calling for figures it.
terms of the Census classification pattern.
Followup correspondence was used extensively
to clear up inadequacies and inconsistencies
evident from examination of reported informa-
tio.I).~,_

Estimates based on reported data were made
for each cell in the stratification structure

li. e , , each ernp lo yrrre nt-cs iz.e group in eacn L
State). by applying to the sum of amounts
reported for each item an expansion factor
based on the relation between full-time employ-
ment (in April 1957) of reported units and that
of all local governments of similar employment-
size. Resulting cell e s tlmate s of financ ia l data
were summed to obtain estimated loce'l govern-
ment aggregates used for this report.

Sa.mpling variation of items shown here is
in pr oc e s s of calculatton and will be available
at a later date. Howeve r , it is believed that a
high level of reliability probably applies to na-
tional agg ce gates shown for local governments.
The State vby -State amounts are likely to have a
higher relative sampling variation.

RESPONSIBILITY AND ACKNOWLEJ)GMENT
The sample survey of local government fi-

nances upon which local government amounts in
this report are based was conducted unde r the
supervision of Sherman Landau. Frank Perry
handled the classification of Federal Govern-
ment data, under the direction of Jacob M.
Jaffe. Lynden Mannen supervised the assem-
bly and classification of data for State govern-
ments and for the largest' cities.

Grateful acknowledgment is made to the
many State and local government officials and
to the various Federal agencies who provided \
info r matton needed for this r epor t ,
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UNITED STATES SUMMARY 15

Table l.--GOVERNMENTALREVENUE,BYSOURCEBYLEVELOFGOVERNMENT:1958

.:

,

Amount (millions of' dollars) Per capita

Souroe State and looal State andAll ~'ederal governments Federal
govern- Govern- Total Govern- local
ments ment Total State Looal ment govern-

ments....; ..
Total revenue ••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 1130,403 86,006 149,262 26,191 131,202 752.64 496.40 1284.32

Total general revenue ................. 1112,466 76,112 141,219 21,772 127,577 649.12 439.29 237.90

Intergovernmental revenue ............ ~.................. (1) ... 14,865 4,764 8,232 (1) ... 28.08
Fl'om Federal Government.............................. (1) ... 4,865 4,461 404 (1 ) ... 28.08
From States .......................................... (1) ... (1) ... 7,828 (1) ... (1)
From local governments •. I • ~ ••••••••• I •••••• I •• I •••• I • (1) ... (1) 302' (1) (1) ... (1)

Revenue from own sources •.•• I • I I •••••••••••• I ••••••• I ••• 130,403 86,006 44,397 21,427 22,970 752.64 496.40 256.24
General revenue from own sources ..••.... I •••••••••••• 112,466 76,112 36,354 17,009 19,345 649.12 1,39.29 209.82

Taxes •• I • I •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I ••••••••••• 98,387 68,007 30,380 14,919 15,1.61 567.86 392.51 175.34
Property ....................................... 14,047 ... 14,047 531 13,514 81.07 ... 81.07
Ill.lividual Inoome.............................. 36,483 34,724 1,759 1,544 215 210.57 200.42 11).15
Corporation income............................. 21,092 20,074 1,018 1,018 (2 ) 121.74 115.86 5.88
Sales and gl'OSSreoeipts ....................... 21,102 11,273 9,829 8,750 1,079 121.79 65.06 56.73

customs duties .............................. 782 782 ... ... ... 4.51 4.51 ...
General sales and gross receipts ••••••••.••• 4,206 ... 4,206 3,507 699 24.28 ... 24.28
M()tor fuel .................................. 4,537 1,592 2,945 2,919 26 26.19 9.19 17.00
Alcoholic beverages ......................... 3,447 2,860 587 ~66 21 19.89 16.51 • 3.39
Tobacoo produots ............................ 2,394 1,728 666 616 50 13.82 9.97 3.84
other seleotive sales and gross receipts •••• 5,735 4,311 1,424 1,142 282 33.10 24.88 8.22

Notor vehicle and operators licenses ••••••••••• 1,528 ... 1,528 1,415 113 8.82 ... 8.82
Death and gift ................................. 1,760 1,393 367 351 16 10.16 8.04 2.12
AllotheI· ...................................... 2,373 51,3 1,830 1,307 523 13.70 3.13 10.56

Charges and miscellaneous general revenue ••••••••• 14,079 8,105 !;,974 2,089 3,885 81.26 46.'7.8 34.48
Current charges ................................ 10,086 5,929 ,~,157 1,400 2,757 :;6.21 34.22 23.99

National defense and international
relations .................................. 715 715 ... ... ... 4.13 4.13 ...

Postal service .. : ........................... 2,566 2,566 ... ... ... 14.81 14.81 ...
Eduoation ................................... 1,394 5 1,389 698 691 8.05 0.03 8.02

Sohool lunch sales ....................... 533 '" 533 ... 533 3.08 ... 3.08
Other .... , ...••••. I •••••••• '" 1.1 •••••••• 861 5 856 698 158 4.97 0.03 4.94

Highllays.................................... 443 1 442 277 165 2.56 0.01 2.55
Hospitals ................................... 798 29 709 188 581 4.61 0.17 4.44
Natural resources ........................... 2,183 1,999 184 112 72 12.60 11.54 1.06
Sewers and sewage disposal .................. 226 ... 226 ... 226 1.30 ... 1.30
Housing••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 455 175 280 ... 280 2.63 1.01 1.62
Nonhighwaytransportation ••••••••••••••••••• 352 98 254 34 220 2.03 0.57 1.47
Other ....................................... 957 342 615 92 523 5.52 1.97 3.55

Speoial assessments ................. " ............ 293 ... 293 ... 293 1.69 ... 1.69
Sale of property .................................. 159 59 100 23 77 0.92 0.34 0.58
Interest earnings ................................. 1,109 628 481 267 214 6.40 3.62 2.78
Other misoellaneous general revenue ••••••••••••••• 2,431 1,489 942 399 54;1 14.03 8.59 5.44

Utility revenue ...................................... 3,041 ... 3,041 ... 3,041 17.55 ... 17.55
Liquor stores revenue ................................ 1,1.70 ... 1,170 1,058 112 6.75 ... 6.75

Insurance trust revenue I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 13,726 9,894 3,832 3,361 471 79.22 57.10 22.12

Note: Beceuse ot: rounding, det.ail may not add to totals. Per capita calculations are based on estimated total popul.at Ion of
continental United States, exoluding armed foroes oversees, as or July 1, 1958. Local government amounts represent estimates
sUb~ect to sampling varintion) see text.

Duplioative transaotions betlleen leye1s of government are exoluded in arriving at aggregatea) see text.
2Minor amount inoluded in individual inoome tax figure.
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16 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 19!>8

Table 2.-GOVElUillENTALEXPENDITURE,BYTn'E ANDBYCIIARA(;TERANDOBJECT, BYLEVELOFGOVERNUENT:1958

- - - - -- - - -- -
Amount (millions of dollars) Per capita

state and local governments state 8lldItem All Federal Federal localgovern- Govern- Total' Govern-
ments ment ment govem-

Total state wcal ments

Total expenditure ................... 1134,931 86,054 153,712 28,080 33,877 1778.78 496.68 1:nO.01

Intergovernmental expenditure ••••••••••••••••••• (1) 4,835 (1) 7,943 2302 (1) 27.91 (1)

To States .................................. ~. (1) 4,441 (1) 2302 (1) ,25.63 (1)... (1)To local governments ......................... (1 ) 395 (1) 7,943 (1. ) 2.28 (1)

Direct expenditure .............................. 134,931 81,219 53,712 20,137 33,575 778.78 468.77 :nO.01
By type:

General ................................... 115,714 70,863 44,851 15,594 29,257 667.86 409.00 258.87
Utility expenditure ....................... 3,720 ... 3,720 ... 3,720 21.47 ... 21.47
Liquor stores expenditure ••••••••••••••••• 973 ... 973 869 104 5.62 ... 5.62
Insurance trust expenditure ••••••••••••••• 14,524 10,356 4,168 3,675 493 83.83 59.77 24.0&

By character and object:
Current operation ......................... 71,637 40,775 30,862 8,307 22,555 413.47 235.34 178.B
Capital outlay ............................ 30,838 16,852 13,986 5,946 '8,040 177.99 97.26 80.72

Conetruction ........................... 14,922 3,218 11,704 5,022 6,682 86.12 18.57 67.55
Equipment.............................. 14,576 1.3,551 1,ll25 271 754 84.13 78.21 5.92
Land and structures ............. _...... 1,340 83 1,257 653 604 7.73 0.48 7.25

Assistance and subsidies •••••••••••••••••• 10,278 7,119 3,159 1,8D 1,346 59.32 41.09 18.23
Interest on debt ... : ...................... 7,653 6,116 1,537 396 1,141 44.17 35.30 8.87
Insurance benefits 8lld repayments ••••••••• 14,524 10,356 4,168 3,675 493 83.83 59.77 24.06

Exhibit: Expenditure for personal services ••••• 41,857 '21,071 20,786 5,200 15,586 241.58 121.61 119.97

Note: Because of rounding, detail maynot add to totals. Per capita ca1culatiolls are based on estineted total population of
continental United states, excluding armed forces overseas, as of July 1, 1958. Local government anourrts represent estimates sub-
Ject to sampling variation; see t~xt.

lDuplioative transaotions between levels of government are excluded in arriving at aggregates; see text.
2state revenue from local governments, taken to represent local government payments to the State. J
3Includes pay and allowances of arned forces, amounting to $9,466 million. \..

Table 3.-FEDERALANDSTATEINTEROOVERNNENTALEXPENDITURE,BYFUNCTION:1958
(Amounts in millions of dollars)

'j'

Federal Government Percent of Percent of
states (to Federal State

Funotion local gov- lntergovern- intergovem-
Total To To local ernments) mental mental

States governments expenditure expenditure

Total ............................... 4,835 4,441 395 7,943 100.0 100.

Eduoation ••.•••.••.•••.••.• .. , ........ 653 471 182 4,453 13.5 56.
Highways••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••• 1,478 1,474 4 1,167 30.6 14.
Publio welfare ......................... 1,799 1,793 6 1,094 37.2 13.8
Health and hospitals ................... 110 109 1 303 2.3 3.
Natural resouroes ...................... 118 118 ... 16 2.4 0.2
Employment security administration ••••• 2S:! 286 2 ... 6.0 ...
Other ............. ... ................ 389 190 200 911 8.0 11.'

Note: Because of rounding, detail may not add to totnls.

•

II

II

11
II

1

o
1

7

1
I

I
j8

1

11
~I

11



UNITED STATES SUMMARY 17

o Table 4.--DIRECTOENERALEXPENDITURE,BYFUNCTION,BYLEVELOFOOVERNMENT:1958

Amount (millions of doll ars) Per capita

Function All Federal state and local governments Federal state and
Oovern- Total Oovern- localgovern-

ments ment Total state Local ment govern-
ments

Total."""".""" •• " ••• ,,• .,..,," ." •• ,,"""" I. 115,714 70,863 44,851 15,594 29,257 667.86 409.00 258.87

National defense and international relations •• 1.6,127 46,127 ... ... ... 266.23 266.23 ...
All other functions ........................... 69,587 24,736 44,851 15,594 29,257 401.63 142.77 258.6'7

Postal service.""""""."""""""""""""""",,.,,",. 3,327 3,327 ... ... ... 19.20 19.20 ...
Education .................................. 16,836 917 15,919 2,873 13,046 97.17 5.29 91.88

State institutions of higher education .. 2,305 ... 2,305 2,305 ... 13.30 ... 1~.30

Local schools"""""""""""""""""""""",,.,,"" 13,309 ... 13,309 263 13,046 76.82 ... 76.82
Other ................................... 1,222 917 305 305 ... 7.05 5.29 1.76

Highways. ""•• "II " " " " " " " ••• " " " • " • " " " " • " " " " , " •
8,702 13.~ 8,567 5,507 3,060 50.23 0.78 49.45

Public wel1'are."" •• """""""•• ""•• """"""""•• " 3,777 4·8 3,729 1,855 1,874 21.80 0.28 21.52
Categorical publlo assistanoe ••••••••••• 2,700 11 2,689 1,563 1,126 15.58 0.06 15.52
Other public assistance ••••••••••••••••• 280 ... 280 60 220 1.62 ... 1.62

. Other public welfare .................... 796 37 759 231 528 4.59 0.21 4.38
Health and hospitalq ....................... 4,656 1,104 3,552 1,848 1,704 26.87 6.37 20.50

Public hospitals ........................ 3,562 776 2,786 1,512 1,274 20.56 4.48 16.08
'Other hospitals ......................... 287 68 219 81 1':'8 1.66 0.39 1.26

Health.."" •• """"""""""""",,.,,"""""""""""" " 806 260 546 254 292 4.65 1.50 3.15
Police ............................. : ....... 1,769 159 1,610 214 1,396 10.21 0.92 9.29
Local fire protection ...................... 873 ... 873 ... 873 5.04 ... 5.04

Natural resources.""""""""""""."""""""""""" 7,477 6,356 1,121 875 246 43.15 36.68 6.47
Sewers and sewage disposal ••••••••••••••••• 933 ... 933 ... 933 5.38 ." 5.38
Other sanitation ........................... 572 .., 572 ... 572 3.30 ... 3.30
Local parks and recreation ••••••••••••••••• 685 ... 685 ... 685 3.95 .., 3.95
Housing and community redevelopment •••••••• 80l 200 601 2 599 4.62 1.15 3.47
Nonhighwaytransportation •••••••••••••••••• 1,629 1,043 586 80 506 9.40 6.02 3.38

Air transportation ...................... 613 359 254 17 237 3.54 2.07 1.47
Water transportation .................... 885 666 219 63 156 5.11 3.81, 1.26
Other ................................... 132 17 115 1 114 0.76 0.10 0.66

Correotion ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 573 39 534 370 164 3.31 0.23 3.08
Local libraries ............................ 224 ... 224 ... 224 1.29 ... 1.29
Social security' administration ••••••••••••• 521 250 271 270 1 3.0l 1.44 1.56
Oenera1 control ............................ 2,536 693 1,843 569 1,274 14.64 4.00 10.64
Oeneral publin buildings (State-local) ••••• 493 ... 493 96 397 2.85 ... 2.85
Interest on general debt ................... 7,360 6,116 1,244 396 848 42.46 35.30 7.18
Other and unallocable ...................... 5,842 1/.,349 1,493 638 855 3.3.72 25.10 8.62

Note: Because of rounding, detail maynot add to totals. Per capita calculations are based on estimated total population of
continental United States, excluding armed forces overseas, as of July 1, 1958. Looal government amounts represent estimates sub-
Jeot to sampling variation; see text.

1Includes $3,455 million for veterans' services not elsewhere classified.
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1958

Table 5.-DETAIL OF FEDERALEXPENDITUREFORSELECTEDCATmDRIES: 1958
(llillions of doll aX's) ,==================~~====~==~--~====~==~

Item AmOWlt

62
45
1

Total Fedeml expenditure for veterans t

services:
Dil'ect ..
Intergove1'l1lllental ..

Amount

Intergovernmental expenditUl'e (as shown for pal'ticulal'
functions in table 3)-

Education:
Grants-in-aid .

School construction .
Maintenance and operation of schools •••••••••
School lunch and school milk programs••••••••
Other grants-in-aid ..

Payments for services:
Tuition payments .
Soientific researoh and development ••••••••••

PUblic welfare:
PUblic assistanoe ..
Other public welfal'e ..

Health and hospitals:
PUblio health programs .
Hospital construction ..
Other ..

other, combined, and unallocable:
Air trnnspol'tation .
Civil derense and disaster l'elief •••••.•••••••••
Shal'ed revenues .
Federal contributions to Distriot of Columbia•••
Housing and community l'edevelopment •••••••••••••
Excess Federal employment taxes trnnsferl'ed to
State unemployment compensation accounts •••••••

Other ..

Dil'ect Federal Expenditure (as shown for pal'ticular
functions in table 4)-

National del'ense and :International relations:
W.litary services ..
FOl'eign military assistance ••••••••••.••••••••••
Illtual security other than military assistance ••
Development and control of atanic energy ••••••••
Stockpiling and expansion of defense production.
Other (foreign affairs) .

Education:
Veterans' educational benefits .
other .

Natural resources:
Farm price suppol't ..
Farm credit and insurance .
Other agricultural resources ..
Soil, water, and e.lectric energy resources ••••••
Fcreat.s and parks ..
Mineral resouroes ...............•...... I ••••••••

Other nntural resources ..-----------_ .. ----.-~--

410
71
98

142
98

16
227

1,784
15

42
19
79
20

l28

38,998
2,186
1,777
2,132

727
307

718
200

4,473
54

184
1,353

180
83
29

Item

Dil'ect Fedeml ExpenditUl'e (as shown for pal'ticular
functions in table 4)--Continued

Hospitals:
PUblic hospi tals--

Veterans. , .•..•••••.•..•••.•••.•••••••••••••
Other ..

Other hospitals--
Veterans ..
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Health:
VeterBllB •••••••••••.•••• .,•••••••••••.••••••••••
Other ..

other and IUUIllocable general expenditUl'e:
Veterans' services, n.e.c .....................•
Interest on internal revenue l'efunds •••••••••••
Administration and payment of claims, n-e ,c ..
Ganeml 3ervioe administration, n, e. c ..
Civil defense and disaster l'elief •••.••••.•••••
All other ..

Exhibit: Distribution of Federal expenditure for
veterans--

71
31 Classified W1der education:

Direct (t.able 4) ..
Intergovernmental (table 3) ..

Classified under- public welfal'e:
Direct (table 4) ..
Intergovernmental (table 3) .

Classified under health and hosp! tala:
Direct (table 4) ..
Intergovernmental (table 3) .

Classified W1der other and unallocable:
Dil'eot (table 4) ..

Classified W1der insurance truat expenditUl'B:
Veternns t life insuranoe benefits and pl'Bmium
refunds--table 8 .

692
85

5
63

103
157

3,455
74
92

2J4
59

435

718
6

29
6 ~

v. ~I
800 JI2

3,455 II
672 l

5,673 I14 ,

1

J
II

11
II

11

II

11



~'.

UNITED STATES SUMMARY

Table 6.-GOVERIIIEN',l'ALEXPENDITUREFORCAPITALOtrrLAY,BYFUNCTION,BYLEVELOF GOVERNMENT:1958
(Millions of dollars)

19

Total capital outlay Construction expenditure only

FUnction All state and local All state and local
govern- Federal govern- Federal

state ILocalments Total state Local ments Total

I

All runctdons .............. , •• 30,838 16,852 13,986 5,946 8,040 14,922 3,218 11,704 5,022 I 6,682

National defense and in"ternational
I

relations ............................. 15,329 15,329 ... ... ... 2,092 2,092 ... ... i '"
Other, total ...... , .................... 15,509 1,523 13,986 5,946 8,040 12,830 1,126 11,704 5,022 6,682

Education .......... , ................ 3,553 10 3,543 692 2,851 3,043 8 3,035 548 2,487
liigllwaya •..••.. , ..•.. t ••••••• , I ••••• 5,842 81 5,761 4,529 1,232 4,946 75 4,871 3,874 997
Hospitals ........................... 497 49 448 243 205 421 38 383 215 168
Nattral resources ................... 1,095 788 307 218 89 923 664 259 i84 75
Sewers and sewage disposal •••••••••• 649 ... 649 ... 649 629 ... 629 ... 6;>9

Housing and cClIIIIlUnityredevelopnent. 367 1 366 ... 366 233 ... 233 '" 233
NOnhigJuraytransportation ••••••••••• 799 386 413 43 370 578 260 318 38 280
Local parka nnd l'ecraation •••••••••• 205 ... 205 ... 205 :;'52 ... 152 ... • 152
Local ut1lities ..................... 1,436 ... 1,436 ... 1,436 1,234 ... 1,234 '" 1,234

Water supply system •••••••••••••• 761 ... 761 ... 761 655 ... 655 ". 655
Electric pcM'er system •••••••••••• 525 ... 525 ... 525 483 ... 483 ... 48:1
Transit system ................... 134 ... 134 ... 134 83 ... 83 ... 83
Gas supply system ................ 16 ... 16 ... 16 1/, ... 14 ... 1/,

All other ........ , •.... I ••••••••••••• 1,066 208 858 221 637 671 81 590 163 427.,.
Note: Because of rounding, detail roIlY 1I0t add to totals. Local government amounts represent estimates subject to sampling

variation; see text.

Table 7.-trrILITY REVENUE,EXPENDITURE,ANDINDEBTEDNESSBYTYPEOF \.jTILITY: 1958
(Iolillions of dolla rs).

UtiHty expenditure
Utility debt

Type of utility Utility at end ofrevenue Current Capital Interest on fisonl yearTotal operation outlay utility debt

Total ................... 1.1 t, "" 3,041 3,720 1,991 1,436 293 9,539

Water supply systems .................. 1,256 1,624 711 761 152 4,967
Electric power systems •••.•••••••••••• 1,096 1,260 658 525 77 2,563
Transit systems ....................... 516 686 494 134 58 1,856
Gas supply systems .................... 173 150 128 16 6 153

Note: These data represent estimates subject to sampling vat'iationi see text.
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ZQ GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1958

Table 8.-GOVERNMENTALINSURANcETRUSTREVENUEANDEXPENDITURE,BY TYPEOF INSURANCETRUSTSYSrn1,
BY LEVEr, OF GOVERNMENT:1958

(Millions of dollars) 11

II
IIItem

Insuranoe trus t revenue
Insurance

trust
Total1 Contributions Earnings on expendi ture

investmentsl

13,n5 13,049 676 14,522
1,807 1i587 220 2,979
2,365 1,949 417 1,773
9,552 9,513 39 9,771

9,893 9,893 1(1,102) 10,355
90 90 1(6) ~22

677 677 1(195) 699
8,044 8,044 l(572) 8,043

507 507 1(209) .sva
575 575 1(120) 719

3,832 3,156 676 4,167
1,717 1,497 220 2,757
1,688 1,272 417 1,074

426 387 39 337

3,361 2,845 516 3,675
1,711 1,493 218 2,751
1,224 965 259 587

426 387 39 337

471 311 160 492
6 4 2 6

464 307 158 487

All goverrunents .•. _..•..••.... , _ , ••
Unemployment compensation .
Employee-retirement .•.•..••.•• I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••

All other .••••.••.. "..•.•....•.•• \ ••.....•..•••.••••••.••.•.•..••••

Federa.l government .••• /I " •••• " •••••••••••• ., ••••••••

Unemployment compenaatdon .
Enrployee-retirelIlf"nt\ Or •••••••••••• 'Ii ••••••••

Old age and survivol,'s insurance2 .
Veterans life insuranoe..•..•••• " , ..
Railroad retirement, •." , .

State and lob~l governments , , , , •• " ••••••••••• ,. , .
Unemployment compensation .
Employee-retirement ..,. •• ~ .
Other .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

State governments." " ".•• ,. •••••••• " .
Unemployment compensation II " ..

Employee-r€:tirement .••• "•••••••••••• " " ..
Other t , ..

Local. governments _ <It

Unemployment oompensation .
Employee-retirement It ~ •••••••••••••

JI

~I

Note: Because of rOWlding, detail may not add to totals. Local government amoWlts represent estimates subject to sampling
variation; Sole text.

lEarnlngs on investments of Federal insurance trust systems conaist entirely of interest on holdings of Federal securities;
t·hese amounte , as 1ntragovernmental transactions, are exoluded from "revenue" figures here, and are shO'JI\ as exhibit data only.

2Includes disability insuranoe.

Table 9.-INDEBTEDNESSANDDEBTTRANSACTIONSOF STATEANDLOCALGOVEiUMENTS:1958

AmoWlt (milUons of dollus)

Item Per
State Local capita

Total governments governments

Debt outstanding, total .• ~ .•.••.•.•••• If ••• t .............................. 58,187 15 ,39/. 42,793 335.S4
Long-term ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 55,737 15,065 40,672 321.70

Full faith and credit .......................................... 35,S44 7,349 28,495 206.88
Nonguaranteed ................................................................ ".... 19,693 7,716 12,177 114.82

Short-term ... "...................................... ,., .... , ...................... 2,451 329 2,122 14.15

Net long-term debt outstandillft ....................................... 5l,~97 13,027 38,270 296.07
Lone-term debt issued ......... Ii ............. Ii ................... ~ ................. ~ 7,a65 2,170 5,695 45.39
Long-ter"'- debt retired ........... ~................................. ~................. ~ 2,839 6~9 2,210 16.39
Borrowing ......... If ................ ~ .................................... " .................. , 8,346 2,271 6,075 48.17
Debt redemption ....................... ~................... , ..................................... 2,648 619 2,029 15.28

Note: Because of rOWlding, detail may not add to totals. Per capita calculations are based on estimated total population of
continental United States, exoluding armed foraes overseas, as of July 1, 1958. Loca'l government amounts represent estimates sub-
Ject to sampling var~ation; see text.



",

UNITED STATES SUMMARY 21
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V Amount (millions of dollal's)
Per

Total Stat~ Local capita
governments governments

49,449 30,359 19,090 265.4tJ

7,399 7,31,0 59 1,2.70
11,91,1, 4,;>56 7,686 66.94
30,106 18,763 11,343 173.76
16,345 10,128 6,217 94.34
3,525 674 2,851 20.35
2,91,0 2,538 402 16.97
7,297 5,1,21, 1,873 1,2.12

7,521 7,464 57 1,3.1,1
14,604 9,249 5,355 64.29
1,443 1,443 ,.. 8.33
1,,41,0 2,036 2,1,02 25.63
5,113 1,261 3,852 29.51

16,328 8,904 7,421, 94.24

253 126 127 1.1,6
14,303 9,123 5,180 82.55
5,133 3,572 1,561 29.63
2,218 433 1,785 12.80
1,550 1,253 297 6.95
5,1,01 3,865 1,536 31.17

Item

Total •••••• " : ••..
By type;

Unemployment.compensation fund balances in U. S. Treasury ..
Other depoat ts, and cash .
Securi ties ....••• " "..

Federal .•• II I II ••••• I •••••••••••••••••••••• II •••••

Own-government securities .
Other-State and 1000.1 government securities .
Other.:." •.••• I •••••••••••••••• ft ••••••••••• II " ••

By purpose of hOlding;
Unemploymentoompensation." "•.••.••••••••••••••••••••••• ~•.
Employee-retirement .•••••••••••••• ~ ".•••• 'I ••••• It ••

Other Insurance trust systems ..
Orfsets to debt It .

Bond funds. It " " " ~ " • " " " " •••••••••• ., ••••••••

All other 'I " •••••••••••••• " •••• " It •• " •••••

Employee-retirement holdings by type:
Cash and dellos! ts •••••••••• " " "•.••• " "••• " ..
Seauri ties " .

Federal ••••••••.••••••••• .,•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Own-govel"1lmentseouri ties 11- ..

Other State and 1000.1gov41rnmentsecurities , " ".
Other "••••••••••••••

Note; Because of rounding, detail may not add. to totals. Per oapita caloulations are based on estimated total population of
oontinental United States, exoluding armed forces overaeas, as of July 1, 1958. LccaL goverrunent amounts represent estimates sub-
JeQt to sampling variation; see text.

Table 1l.--5F.LECTEDITEMSOF LOCALGOVERNMENTFINANCES,BYTYPEOF GOVERNMENT;1958

(BUltons of dollers)

All
Item locel Counties Mun!ci- 1'0'olnshlp$ Sohool Special

govern- pelities dietricts districts
mentel

All general revenue from own sources ••.••••••••••.•••..•• 19.3 4.0 7.9 1.0 5.8 1.0

Tax revenue ...•...•.........................•......... 15.5 3.2 6.2 0.9 5.1 0.1,
Property tax ••••.••••.••••..••••.•••••.••••.• "•.••• 13.5 3.0 1,.6 0.9 5.0 0.4
other taxes ••.•••••••••.•••.•••••..•••••••••.••.••. 1.9 0.2 1.7 (2) 0.1

Charges and miscellaneous general revenue ............. 3.9 0.6 1.7 0.1 0.7 0.6

Direct general expenditure ............................... 29.3 6.2 10.3 1.3 10.8 1.2

Education •••.••••••••••.••••••••..••..•.•.••..•.•••..• 13.0 0.7 l..t) 0.1, 10.6 (2iHigh'olays•.••••••••...••••••••••.•.••.••.•••••••.•••••• 3.1 1.3 1.4 0.4
Public 'oleIfa re •••••••••••••••••.•••.•.•••••••••••••••• 1.9 1.3 O.S 0.1
Health and hosp! ta Is .......................... , ....... 1.7 0.9 0.'/ (2) 0.2
All other ............................................. 9.6 2.0 6.1 0.4 0.3 0.9

Debt outstanding, totaL •••••••••••••••••••.••...••..•••• 1,2.8 4.3 20.4 1.0 10.3 6.9

Long term ............................................. 1,0.7 4.1 19.4 1.0 10.0 6.2
Full faith and credit •••.•••••••••••••••.••••••.•.• 28.5 3.6 13.0 0.9 10.0 1.1
Nonguaranteed ...................................... 12.2 0.5 6.4 0.1 5.1

Cash and securl ty hold Ings, total. • \ ••••••••.•••••.•••••• 19.1 2.8 10.8 0.6 3.6 1.'/

Cas!) and deposits ••••••••• " •••. \ ••••.••••••••.••••••• 7.7 1.8 2.9 0.4 2.1 0.6
Secur! ties ............................................ 11.3 1.0 '/.9 0.2 1.3 1.1

Note: TMse data represent estilNltes sub,fect to sampling var!a.i;ionj see text.
lBecause amounts for pa~ticular types of local governments other than school d~stricts are based on a subsample, the detail by

type of governrrEnt does not add preoisely to aggregates sho'olnfor local governments as a 'oIhole.
2Leas than tso !Aillion.
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zz GOVERNMEN~AL FINANCES IN 1958

Table 12.-REVENIlEOFSTJ,TEANDIDCALOCVERNMENTS,BY 't'YPEANDBY STATES:1958

(MilliolUJ of dollarG)

Revenue fran own sources
Fran All utill ty ~venue InsuraIlce trust ~venueState Total Federal general LiquorGovet'nment Total ~venue ".ter other stores Unemploy_

frt:m own Total supp~ 10c.1 revenue Total Employee mont can_ Other
aourcea systems \ltllit1es retirement penBat10n

Continental
United StateB ....... 49,~61.9 4,865.4 44,396.5 36,353.5 3,041.2 1,255.9 1,785.3 1,1&9.6 3,832.2 1,687.7 1,718.0 426.5

n..b.................... &69.2 122.1 547.1 430.2 45.2 21.0 24.2 44.1 27.6 10.4 17.2 ...
Ar1Ion& ••••••••• , •• ~ I." 375.0 51.2 323.8 257.9 33.6 9.7 ~3.9 ... 32.3 9.1 9.4 13.8
Arkansls •••••.••.•. ~•••• 348.5 71.3 277.2 248.5 16.6 8.0 8.6 ... 12.1 4.1 8.0 ...
CaUf,'ornill, ••• ~•••• , • I •• 5,749.5 592.5 5,157.0 4,200.5 330.8 140.3 190.5 ... 625.7 355.8 173.5 96.4

COlo1;'ad.o •••••• ~ ••••••••• 582.0 90.8 491.2 1,26.2 37.7 20.5 17.2 ... 27.3 12.6 8.5 6.2
Connect1c\lt............. 657.2 49.9 607.3 51,1.1 14.9 8.4 6.5 ... 51.3 19.1 32.2 ...
Del .. are.~ •••••••••••••• 111.8 ir.a 100.6 91.6 6.0 2.0 4.0 ... 3.0 0.2 2.8 ...
D1Btt'1ct of ColU1lll>1'.... 221.3 38.4 182.9 167.4 5.9 5.9 .., ... 9.6 3.6 6.0 ..,
florid .................. 1,209.4 114.0 1,095.4 942.3 105,0 35,0 70.0 .., 48.1 30.4 17.4 0.3
Ge01'llia••••••••••••••••• 649.3 125.9 723.4 629.3 50.5 28.5 22.0 .., 43.6 17.6 26.0 ,..
Idaho••••••••••••••••••• 182.5 25.5 157.0 129,6 6.8 5.2 1.6 ll.7 8.9 2.9 5.0 1.0
!lUnoi ................. 2,639.3 199.5 2,439.8 2,037,6 222.3 81.8 140.5 ... 179.9 93.4 86.4 0.1

I1ldiana••••••••••••••••• 1,087.1 65.8 1,021,3 890.6 78.9 18.7 60.2 ... 51.8 13.1, 38,4 ...
Iow ••••••••••••••••••••• 780.1 86,9 693,2 589.9 36.5 17.3 19.2 39.3 27.5 16.1 ll.4 ...
Kansas •••• II II' ••••••••• 601.4 60,8 540.6 476.6 47.1 20.2 26.9 ... 16.9 4.1 12.8 ...
Kentucq •••••••••••••••• 547.0 82.0 465.0 396.9 33.5 18.2 15.3 ... 34.6 7.4 27.2 ."
!.ou1siaILl, •••••••••••••• \ 896.2 126.0 770.2 684.7 39.6 20.1 19.5 .., 45.9 20.9 25.0 ..,
MIil\e ••••••••• f ••• " •••• " 252.6 28.4 224.2 179.7 6.3 5.6 0.7 23.9 14.3 5.2 9.1 ...
Jdaryland. fl ••••••• ~ •••• ~ 729.1 66.2 662.9 574.2 26.6 25.1 1.5 13.1 49.0 25.7 21.0 2.3
Mas4&chuaetts ~•••• <t ••••• 1,529.4 123.2 1,406.2 1,182.3 107.7 39.4 68.3 ... ns.a 45.1 71.0 0.1

l.t!cbigan •• , ••••••• , ••• I, 2,458.0 174.1 2,283.9 1,818.2 1:<8.7 57.9 70.8 157.2 179.8 54.6 121.0 4.2
Minnesota. •••• , •••••.•• I • 1,021.9 91.1 930.8 799.5 44.5 19.5 25.0 41.9 44.9 25.6 19.0 0.3
Misdssippi ••••••••••••• 415.2 80.9 334.3 295.6 24.7 11.0 13.7 ... 14.0 3.0 11.0 ...
MiBsouri, ••••••••••••••• 961.4 173.9 787.5 679.2 56.7 23.1 33.6 .., 51.6 19.5 32.0 0.1

Montana ••• , ••••••••••• t. 230.8 33.1 197.7 163.9 4.1 4.1 .., 14.1 15.6 7.0 5.0 3.6
tr.bnBlat.•••••••••••••••• 425.2 37.0 388.2 265.8 W.O 8.7 104.3 '" 9.4 3.3 6.1 ..,
Nevada .••.•.•.••••• If ••• 122.7 22.6 100.1 83.0 4.1 2.6 1.5 ... 13.0 3.1 5.2 4.7
NewHampBhire........... 163.2 17.2 146.0 107.6 3.7 3.1 0.6 24.1 10.6 3.6 7.0 ...
New J~rsey •• , •• , ••• ,,, •• , 1,551.4 n.o 1,479.4 1,249.9 46.9 41.3 5.6 ... 182.6 64,3 103.2 15.1
Ne. Mexico.............. 294.9 74.3 220.6 199.5 12.1 8.5 3.& .., 9.0 3,0 6.0 ...
New yor~, ••••••••••• ,.I. 6,062,0 323.5 5,738.5 4,591.0 370.8 100.8 270.0 .., 776.7 405.4 292.3 79.0
North Carolina ••• , ...• ~. 920.0 106.3 813.7 642.4 59.0 23.3 35.7 58.8 53.5 18.5 35.0 ...
North Ollkota ••.•• _•••• ~. 195,9 29.8 166.1 153.5 4.7 3.7 1.0 ... 7.9 2.9 2.8 2.2
Ohio ••••••••••••••.••••• 2,659.8 212.0 2,447.8 1,813.7 153.4 &9.0 84.4 202.1 278.6 98.2 69.1, rn,o
OJcl.aha:al •••• _ ••••••••• ,. 634.7 121.3 513.4 459.1 35.5 25.4 10.1 ... 18.8 5.8 10.7 2.3
Ortgon. ~•••• ~••••••••••• 634.8 77.2 557.6 434.2 26.8 17.7 9.1 ,1,1..1 52.5 12.4 19.1 21.0

PellllDYlyani••••••••••••• 2,748.7 204.1 2,544.6 1,970.4 74.8 55.4 19.4 247.~ 252.2 94.6 152.4 5.2
Rhode Island ............ 227.0 31.1 195.9 157.1 6.3 6.1 0.2 ... 32.5 6.1 18.8 7.6
SoIlth Carolina •••••••••• 414.2 56.4 357.8 312.1 24.0 12.6 u.a ... 21.7 8.0 13.3 0.4
SoIlth \)akota ............ 195.8 31.5 164.3 147.6 8.4 4.0 4.4 6.1 2.2 0.2 2.0 ...
Tennessee ••..•••.••.• , •• 788.1 89.8 698.3 504.6 152.9 21.9 131.0 '" 40.8 10.4 30.4 ...
Texas •.•.•••••••.••.•.•• 2,236.5 283.3 1,953.2 1,688.1 179.2 106.7 72.5 ... 85.9 51.1 34.8 ...
utah ••••••••••..•••.••.. 253.7 32.1 221.6 175.1 17.3 8.8 8.5 15.1 14.1 4.1 7.0 3.0
V.""""t ................. 107.3 12.9 94.4 84.2 5.3 2.3 3.0 ... 4.9 2.1 2.8 ...
Vi1'llW••••••••••••••••• 830.7 71.6 759.1 583.0 41.6 23.8 17.8 111.4 23.1 11.9 11.2 ...
Washington •••••••.•••••. 1,098.7 112.4 986.3 675.2 143.3 32.8 uo.s 70.0 97.8 27.5 42.3 28.0
West VirginJ,a ... , ....... 400.6 47.4 353.2 273.5 5.8 5.3 0,5 38.1 35.8 6.1 13.7 16.0
Wlsccmain •• ~•••• \ ••.• It •• l,04S.2 75.5 969.7 859.6 38.6 23.1, 15,2 .., 71.5 36.9 34.0 0.6
Wyaning •••• ~........... I. 145.6 39.4 106.2 89.8 3.5 2.2 1.3 7.3 5.6 1.4 2.2 2.0

-
Nl)t~: Il<!callDcof 1:'Owdlng, d.tail IllIIYnot add to totalB. Theae data ~pre.ent .Btim.tes BubJect to sampling v.riation; ~•• text.
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T.ble lJ.-oENERAL REVENUEOF STATEANDIDOAL OOVERNMI!NTS,BY SOUROE ANDBY STATES:1958

(Millions of dollars)

All general Taxes Ch.rges and
Fran revenue miscellaneous

st.te Tot.l Fedsral from own general
Covemment sources revenue

Total Property Other

Continental United st.tes .......... 41,219.3 4,865.4 . 36,353.9 30,380.1 1/.,046.9 16,333.2 5,973.8

Alabama •••••••.••••••••••••••• I ••••••• 552.3 122.1 430.2 329.7 68.1 261.6 100.5
Arizona ....••.•....•.......••.•.•••••• 309.1 51.2 257.9 203.7 104.6 99.1 54.2
Arkansas •••••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••• 319.8 71.3 248.5 198.6 51.9 146.7 49.9
Californi ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4,793.0 592.5 4,200.5 3,543.7 1,744.3 1,799.4 656.8

Colorado •••••.•.•• 1 ••••••••••••••••••• 516.9 90.8 426.1 341.0 173.8 167.2 85.1
Conneotiout ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 591.0 49.9 541.1 472.1 250.6 221.5 69.0
Delaware •. : •.••.•.••••.••••.•••••.•..• 102.7 11.2 9J..5 69.1 16.2 52.9 22.4
Distriot of Coll11lbi................... 205.8 38.4 167.4 150.0 53.8 96.2 17.4

Florida ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,056.3 114.0 942.3 761.6 274.7 486.9 180.7
Georgia .•••••••••••••..•••••.. II I •• , •• 755.1 125.9 629.2 482.8 146.7 336.1 146.4
Idaho ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 155.0 25.5 129.5 107.0 54.6 52.4 22.5
Illinois •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,237.1 199.5 2,037.6 1,793.9 915.7 878.2 243.7

Indillllll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 956.5 65.8 890.7 746.0 386.9 359.1 144.7
I~a ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••• 677.0 86.9 590.1 500.5 263.4 237.1 89.6
Kansas, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••• 537.4 60.8 476.6 403.1 235.5 167.6 73.5
KentucJr,y•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 478.9 82.0 396.9 330.1 117.5 212.6 66.8

Louisilllla ...••.. , ...................... 810.8 126.0 684.8 518.0 118.7 399.3 166.8
lIIine ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 208.1 28.4 179.7 157.7 79.5 78.2 22.0
1IIr11and•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 040.4 66.2 !i74.2 482.6 216.0 266.6 91.6
Milssaohusetts ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,305 •.6 123.2 1,182.4 1,059.6 629.7 429.9 122.8

•Michigsn •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,992.3 174.1 1,818.2 1,522.2 758.8 763.4 296.0
Minnesota ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 890.6 91.1 799.5 656.1 342.3 313.8 143.4
Ml.s.isliippi. •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 376.5 80.9 295.6 243.1 69.6 173.5 52.5
1Ii•• ouri .............................. 853.1 173.9 679.2 579.6 256.6 323.0 99.6

Iobntana••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 197.1 33.1 164.0 134.5 77.6 56.9 29.5
Nebraska ••••..••• I •••••••••••••••••••• 302.8 37.0 265.8 214.4 146.1 68.3 51.4
N.vad••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 105.6 22.6 83.0 65.1 24.5 40.6 17.9 "

I No Hampshire••••••••••••••••••••••••• 124.9 17.2 107.7 92.0 58.2 33.8 15.7
11I

,/ New Jersey .....•.... '" It •• It •••• I •• "' 1,321.9 72.0 1,249.? 1,066.6 708.1 358.5 18:1.3 INew Potexiao ••••••• I. II to ••••••••••••••• 273.7 74.3 199.4 137.9 29.3 108.6 61.5
New yor! ....... II ••••••••••• t.t ••• o ••••• 4,914.5 323.5 4,591.0 3,926,0 1,915.1 2,010.9 665.0 j
North Carolina ........................ 748.7 106.3 642.4 526.1 151.9 374.2 116.3

North lJekota •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 183.3 29.8 153.5 112.7 57.8 54.9 40.8
Ohio•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,025.7 212.0 1,813.7 1,488.4 753.4 735.0 325.3
Oklahoma•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 580.5 121.3 459.2 368.3 115.3 253.0 90.9
Oregon •••• , •••• I ••••••••••••••••••••• , 511.4 77.2 434.2 356.4 163.6 192.8 77.8

l'eImS:11.,.,ua•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2,174.5 204.1 1,970.4 1,698.8 605.3 1,093.5 271.6
Rhode Is,laDd.......................... 188.2 31.1 157.1 141.0 69.2 71.8 16.1
South Carolina ........................ 368.5 56.4 312.1 250.0 59.9 190.1 62.1
South Dakota .......................... 179.1 31.5 147.6 121.3 71.3 50.0 26.3

Tenneaoee •••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••• 594.4 89.8 504.6 423.3 134.5 288.8 81.3
Texas ••••••• I. I. t. I •••••••••••••• ",0" 1,971.5 283.3 1,688.2 1,337.2 650.5 686.7 351.0
utah •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 207.2 32.1 ,175.1 145.5 64.8 80.7 29.6
Vermont. t' It' "0 ••• t •••••• 1 •• 10 •••••••• 97.0 12.9 84.1 75.4 36.8 38.6 8.7

Virginia •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 654.7 71.6 583.1 462.5 176.4 286.1 120.6
'.Bhington .•.•...•..•................. 787.6 112.4 675.2 543.6 163.0 380.6 131.6
W.st Virginia ......................... 320.9 47.4 273.5 234.6 63.6 171.0 38.9
Wisconsin ...••• Ii •••••••••••••••••••••• 935.1 75.5 859.6 739.9 385.8 35/,.1 119.7
'llyaning••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 129.2 39.4 89.8 66.8 35.4 31.4 23.0._~L...o_ ------

!lote: Because of rounding, det.il may not add to total a, The.e d.ta represent estimates SUbJect to oampling v.rietion; see text.-
J



Z4 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1958,
Table 14 -GENERAL REVENUE'~F STATEANDLOCALGOVERNMENTSPER CAPITAANDIN F.ELATIONTO PERSONALINCOIIE,BY STATES: 1958

"

Per oapital Amount per $1,000 of personal inca ... during
calendar y.ar 1958'

General revenue fran
From AU TlllCes

Charges own 8all'CeSState genera), FromFederal and mis-Totul Covertl- revenue cellaneoUB Total Federal
ment from own general Govern .. Charges'

IIl!nt Totel Taxes and nd.IJ.-ecurces Total PropOl'ty OJ.h.r revenue cella--
neoua

Con~inental
United States ....... $237.90 $28.00 $209.82 $175.34 $81.07 $94.27 $34.48 $115.68 $13.65 $102.02 $85.26 $16.76

Alabamn................ 172.00 38.03 133.98 102.b8 21.21 81.47 31.30 126.56 27.98 98.58 75.55 23.03
Arizona ................ 271.14 44.91 226.23 178.68 91.75 86.93 47.54 140.31 23.24 117.07 92.46 24.60
Arkans ................. 181.09 40.37 140.71 112.46 29.39 83.07 28.26 147.51 32.89 114.62 91.61 23.02
California ............. 334.31 41.33 292.98 247.17 121.66 1.25.51 45.81 130.63 16.15 114.48 96.58 17.90

Colorado ••••• , ••••••••• 302.10 53.07 249.04 199.30 101.58 97.72 49.74 147.56 25.92 121.64 97.35 24.29
COIUleat::lout ••••••••••• ", 255.18 21.55 233.64 203.84 108.20 95.64 29.79 90.59 7.65 82,.94 72.36 10.58
Delaware •••••••••••• '" 226.21 24.67 201.54 15.2.20 35.68 116.52 49.34 81.96 8.94 73.02 55.15 17.88
District of ColUmbia ••• 2L9.45 46.55 202.91 181.82 65.21 116.61 21.09 94.71 17.67 77.04 69.03 8.01

Florida •.•••••••.•. 'I~•• 237.80 25.66 212.13 171.45 ' 61.84 109.61 40.68 126.75 13.68 L!3.o? 91.38 21.68
Georgia •••••••••••• ,J~•• 197.77 32.98 164.80 126.45 38.42 88.0J 38.34 132.99 22.17 110.81 85.03 25.78
Idaho .................. 234.14 38.52 195.62 161.63 82.48 79.15 33.99 137.66 22.65 ns.oi 95.03 19.98
Illinois ••••••••••••••• 226.22 20.17 206.05 181.40 92.60 88.81 24.64 92.92 8.29 84.63 74.51 10.12

Indiana ................ 208.80 14.36 194.43 162.85 84.46 78.39 31.59 104.90 7.22 97.69 81.82 15.87
Iowa ••••••••••••••••••• 239.90 30.79 209.11 177.36 93.34 84.02 31.75 128.76 16.53 112.23 95.19 17.04
Kansss ••••••• I ••••••••• 253.97 28.73 225.24 190.50 111.29 79.21 34.74 126.92 14.36 112.56 95.21 17.3,6
Kentucky ............... 155.49 26.62 128.86 10'/.18 38.15 69.03 21.69 111.29 19.06 92.24 76.71 15.52

Louisiana .............. 260.71 40.51 220.19 166.56 38.17 128.39 53.63 165.44 25.71 139.73 105.69 34.03
/.eina .................. 218.59 29.83 188.76 165.65 83.51 ~2.14 23.11 128.30 17.51 110.79 97.23 13.56
Itlryland ............... 216.64 22.40 194.25 163.26 73.07 90.19 30.99 97.53 10.00 87.45 73.50 13.95
ltlssBchuaetta •••.• '" •• 268.53 25.34 243.19 217.93 129.51 88.42 25.26 112.16 10.5S 101.57 91.02 10.55

IIlchigan ••••••••••••• " 253.28 22.13 231.15 193.52 96.47 97.05 37.63 120.69 10.55 110.15 92.22 17.93
MiJUlesota •••••••••••••• 263.88 26.99 236.89 194.40 101.42 92.98 42.49 137.69 14.00 123.61 101.44 22.17
IIlssissippi •••••••••••• 172.23 :37.01 135.22 111.21 31.84 79.37 24.02 163.55 35.14 128.41 105.60 22.81
J.tI.ssouri ••••••••••• 0 ••• 199.74 40.72 159.03 135.71 60.00 75.63 23.32 98.03 19.98 78.05 66.61 11.45

Atlntana •••• 0 0.0 •• 0 ••••• 2b6.48 48.11 238.37 195.49 112.79 82.70 42.88 149.21 25.06 124.15 101.82 22.33
Nebraska ••••••••••••••• 207.82 25.39 182.43 147.15 100.27 46.88 35.28 109.75 13.41 96.34 77.71 18.63
Novada ••••••••••••••••• 395.51 84.61. 310.86 243.82 91.76 152.06 67.04 153.94 32.94 120.99 94.90 26.09
NewHllIqlDhire .......... 213.87 29.45 184.42 157.53 99.66 ~7.88 26.88 113.44 15.62 97.82 83.56 14.26

New Jersey ••••••••••••• 229.94 12.52 217.41 185.53 123.17 62.36 31.88 91.20 4.97 86.24 73.59 12.65
New Abxiao ••••••• o ••••• 325.06 88.24 236.82 163.78 34.80 128.98 73.04 176.81 48.GO 128.81 89.00 39.73
Newyork ............... 302.82 19.93 282.89 241.91 118.00 123.91 40.98 117.14 7.71 109.43 9~.5a 15.85
North Carolina ......... 161..59 23.37 141.22 115.65 33.39 82.26 25.57 118.90 16.88 102.02 83.55 18.47

North Dnkota ........... 282.00 45.85 236.15 173.38 88.92 84.46 62.77 166.18 27.02 139.17 102.18 36.99
Ohio ................... 216.77 22.69 194.08 159.27 80.62 78.65 34.81 99.26 10.39 88.87 72.93 15.94
Oklahoma............... 251.. 05 53.09 200.96 161.18 50.46 110.72 39.78 146.04 30.52 llS.52 92.65 22.87
Oregon •• 0 ••• 0 ••••••• 0 •• 288.41. 43.54 244.90 201.02 92.27 108.74 43.88 143.81 21.71 122.10 100.22 21.88

Pennsyl vanin ••• 0 ••• 0 ••• 195.88 18.39 177.50 153.03 51•• 53 98.50 24.47 92.07 8.64 83.43 71.93 11.50
Rhodo Island ••••• , ••••• 215.09 35.54 179.54 161.14 79.09 62.06 18.40 109.42 18.00 91.34 81.98 9.36
South Carolina ......... 153.29 23.46 129.83 103.99 24.92 79.08 25.83 125.81 19.26 106.56 85.35 21.20
South Dnkotu ........... 256.22 1.5.06 211.16 173.53 102.00 71.S3 37.63 156.15 27.46 128.68 10S.75 22.93

Tennessee. 0 •••••• 0 0.00. 171.35 25.89 145.46 122.02 38.77 83.25 23.44 119.07 17.99 101.08 84.80 16.29
Texas. 0 o. 0 •••• 0 ••••• 0 •• 210.25 30.21 180.01. 142.60 69.37 73.23 37.43 115.92 16.66 99.27 78.63 20.64
Utah ................... 2J9.5/t 37.11 202.1.3 168.21 74.91 93.29 34.22 136.68 21.17 115.50 95.98 19.53
Vurront •••••••••••••••• 260.75 34.68 226.08 202.69 98.92 103.76 23.39 1/.9.46 19.88 129.58 116.18 13.41

Virginia ••••••••••••••• 166.38 18.20 148.18 117.53 44.83 72.71 30.~5 99.41 10.87 88.54 70.22 18.31
Washington ••••••••.•••• 281••1.3 40.59 243.8/. 196.32 58.87 137.45 47.53 131.66 18.79 112.87 90.87 22.00
Weot Virginia .......... 162.98 2/t.07 138.90 119.15 32.30 86.85 19,76 10'/.97 15.95 92.03 78.94 13.09
WiDconsin •••••••••••••• 237.46 19.17 218.28 187.89 97.97 89.92 30.40 122.65 9.90 112.75 97.05 15.70
Wyoming•••••••••••••••• 403.75 123.13 280.63 208.75 110.63 98.13 71.88 193.41 5B.98 134.43 1"""" ..... 1.'

11

..

II

Note: Becouse of rounding, detail MY not ndd to totn1s. These dntn represent estilJtlteD subject to Dnmpling vnrinHon. see text.
lBnsed on provisionnl estilJtltes of populntion (exclusive of .rlJtld forces overseaD) aD or July 1, 1958. Bureau of the CensuD, Current Populntl0D

~' Series P-25, No. 189, Novemver 13, 1958.
B.sod on personDl income estlllllteo reporte~ in U. S. Department of Co_roe, Surveyor Current DUoineos, July 1959.
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DATA BY STATES

Table 15.-EXPENDITUREOF STATEANDLOCALGOVERNMENTS,BY TYPEANDBY STATES:1958

(Mill1ons of dolJ. J)

25

..
Expenditure for

Utility expenditure Insuranoe trust expenditureell purpo.es LiquorGeneral storeDexpendi-
expondi-St.te tureC.pitol W.tar ture Employee Unel!lPloymentTotal outlay Total supply other Total retirement compensation other

only sy.tems

Cantinsnt.l 1\
IIn1tsd st.tss ...... \ • 53,712.3 13,985.8 4!t, ":151.1 3,720.1 1,623.7 2,096.4 972.8 4,168.3 1,074.3 2,756.6 337.4

Alabama •••••••••• to I', .0. 702.8 175.9 589.0 38.8 17.1 21.7 35.0 40.0 3.4 36.6 '"
Arleon ••••••.•••••.•••••• 408.0 132.4 345.3 44.9 22.1 22.8 ... 17.8 2.3 7.5 8.0
Arkans.s ••.•••.••.••••••• 344.5 73.3 309.9 19.8 11.8 8.0 ... 14.8 3.0 11.8 ...
Californi ................ 5,972.7 1,544.6 5,016.1 394.4 182.6 211.8 ... 562.2 190.5 276.7 95.0

COlor.do ••••••••••••••••• 620.9 179.7 542.3 57.3 44.2 13.1 ... 21.3 6.0 10.9 4.4
Conneoticut .•••••••••• , •• 928.9 344.6 825.2 18.0 12.3 5.7 ... 85.7 16.6 69.1 '"
Del'.are, ................. 154.0 58.8 141.1 4.4 1.6 2.8 '" 8.5 0.7 7.8 ...
Di.trict of ColU11bi••••• : 250.5 68.7 225.6 10.2 10.2 ... ... 14.7 8.7 6.0 ...
Florid ................... 1,294.6 399.0 1,132.1 123.1 49.4 73.7 '" 39.4 17.0 22.4 '"
Georgi ................... 889.0 229.2 798.6 45.6 33.1 12.5 '" 44.8 9.7 35.1 ...
Idaho •.••••••••••• , ,., ••• 184.9 39.3 159.3 4.0 3.1 0.9 9.0 12.6 2.9 8.7 1.0
Illinoi .................. 3,045.9 939.0 2,576.6 245.2 115.3 129.9 '" 224.1 72.9 151.2 ...
Indiana .................. 1,165.3 265.1 994.5 78.8 1'1.7 59.1 ... 92.0 20.6 71.4 ...
Iow •••••••••••••••••••••• 795.4 213.1 703.5 39.5 17.0 22.5 31.0 21.4 8.7 12.7 ...
Kansas ................... 654.2 183.9 583.6 52.0 29.2 22.8

00' 18.6 3.4 15.2 '"
Kentuoq .... , ............ 585.3 142.7 502.5 37.7 24.4 13.3 ... 45.1 3.1 42.0 ...
Loui.iana ................ 1,012.6 278.4 940.1 43.0 19.9 23.1 ... 29.5 11.9 17.6 ...
.....1ne ••••••••••••• , •••••• 255.6 46.9 209.6 7.9 7.2 0.7 17.1 21.0 3.9 17.1 '"
!.Iary1and................. 865.8 274.4 761.2 28.9 25.7 3.2 11.4 64.3 13.2 49.1 2.0
Mae.lahuaettb. I •••••••••• 1,671.7 298.7 ~,386.4 125.5 ~7.6 87.9 '" 159.8 47.8 112.0 '"
II1cbigan •••••••••••••••• : 2,815.9 669.2 2,230.5 135,9 72.5 63.4 125.3 324.2 50.9 269.3 4.0
lI1nneaot. •••••••••••••••• 1,128.4 312.0 981.1 52.2 29.8 22.4 35.1 60.0 19.4 40.6 '"
1It.l1epippi •••••••••••••• 409.6 101.7 366.7 26.8 12.6 14.2 ... 16.1 1.8 14.3 '"
llia.DUri ................. 1,040.6 282.5 898.6 94.3 49.6 44.7 ... 47.7 5.8 41.9 '"

Montana .................. 233.8 58.7 197.5 5.0 5.0 ... 11.7 19.6 3.8 12.4 3.4
Nebraska ................. 444.6 118.1 310.8 123.2 9.1 114.1 ... 10.6 3.2 7.4 '"
Nevad.a. tl to •• to ••••••• ". 122.8 36.6 106.0 3.4 2.2 1.2 ... 13.4 1.4 8.0 4.0
Now !fUIpshh"' ............ 176.8 40.0 143.6 3.3 2.8 0.5 19.0 10.9 2.8 8.1 '"
Un Jersey •••••••• , •••••• 1,661.0 300.6 1,387.2 45.7 40.5 5.2 ... 228.1 44.2 170.9 13.0

-Uew Mexico ••••••.•••••••• 274.8 95.5 252.8 16.2 13.3 2.9 ... 5.8 1.1 4.7 '"
Nowyork ................. 6,677.8 1,729.6 5,514.8 566.2 148.6 417.6 ... 596.8 249.l 296.7 51.0
North Caroline ••••••••••• 950.9 211.8 798.7 51.6 27.5 24.1 49.6 51.0 6.0 45.0 '"

North Dakot •••••••••••••• 206.6 59.1 185.4 10.~ 9.6 0.9 ... 10.7 4.9 3.6 2.2
Ohio ••••••••••••••••••••• 2,973.8 690.5 2,312.3 169.2 81.6 87.6 178.0 31/•• 3 55.3 192.0 67.0
Oklahana .... ·............. 654.3 l48.8 600.1 31.3 25.2 6.1 ... 22.9 4.2 16.6 a.i
Oregon ................... 678.7 152.8 539.3 39.9 30.8 9.1 31.0 68.5 6.5 41.8 20.2

Penneyl vani •••••••••••••• 3,012.2 630.1 2,346.2 78.7 62.5 16.2 213.0 374.3 72.1 288.2 14.0
Rhode I.land ............. 251.3 54.1 207.2 8.3 8.1 0.2 ... 35.8 3.9 24.5 7.4
South Carolina ••••••••••• 427.9 99.7 380.3 28.2 19.8 8.4 ... 19.4 3.4 16.0 '"
South Dakota ............. 194.6 56.2 179.8 7.8 4.9 2.9 5.1 1.9 0.1 1.8 ...
Tennesseo •••••• I ••••••••• 903.2 278.0 628.3 219.4 24.3 195.1 ... 55.5 10.0 45.5 '"
Tex .. c •••••••••••••••••••• 2,394.4 826.2 2,098.9 222.9 153.7 69.2 ... 82.6 21.8 60.8 ...
Utoh ..................... 264.8 73.4 222.3 19.4 12.4 7.0 11.2 u.s 1.8 8.1 2.0
Vermont •••••••••••••••••• 128.4 27.2 110.1 4.6 2.1 2.5 8.0 5.7 1.0 4.7 ...
Virglnta ••••••••••••••••• 929.7 254.7 776.5 30.4 18.4 12.0 96.0 26.8 5.9 20.9 ...
, •• bington ............... 1,281.8 394.2 879.5 257.0 38.8 218.2 50.0 95.3 21.0 51.9 22.4
'e.t Virginia •••••••••••• 422.1 63.7 339.8 5.4 5.0 0.4 29.3 47.6 5.2 29.4 13.0
W18conaln •••••••••••••••• 1,101.. 8 283.4 996.3 40.5 26.5 14.0 ... 68.0 20.8 47.2 ...
JyClling .................. 144.1 49.7 128.0 3.a 3.0 0.8 7.0 5.3 0.6 3.4 1.3.- -------- --.~ - -<-.~ • .-

Note: Beeauae of rounding, detail 100:; not add to total •• Theae doto repreoent entilOOteo subJeot to .ampling vsr1otton; aee text.
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Table 16.-aENERALEXPENDITUREO~·STAT!ANDLOCAL, ,

(Millions of V \
GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1958

i!
=

Eduoation Highwaya Health and hospitals

State Total Publio
welfa.L"e

Capital Capitol CapitalTotal outlay other Total outlay Otm-r Total outlay for Other
hospitals -

Contlnental
1,47.iUnitad States ....... 1,4,851.1 15,919.1 3,543.0 12,376.1 8,567.4 5,760.8 2,806.6 3,728.6 :l,552.0 3,104.3

Ala.bama •• ' ••••• 0 t ••• , ••• 589.0 204.4 37.7 166.7 123.7 80.9 42.8 67.8 37.9 6.6 31.3'
Arizona, •.••••.••..•..•. 345.4 147.0 41.5 105.5 <12.6 47.2 15.4 20.3 14.1 1.0 13.1
Arkansas, ••...•••. o ••••• 309.8 109.6 15.3 94.3 68.8 40.b 2~.~ 40.2 24.5 2.0 22.5
California, .•. , ........• 5,016.0 1,676.3 4"2.6 1,433.7 682.5 501.4 181.1 474.1 395.4 39.1 356.3
Colorado, ••• , ••••••••••• 542.3 202.4 49.6 152.8 105.7 74.3 31.4 73.9 33.9 5.8 28.1
Conneoticut ••....•••••.• 825.2 224.3 51.. 4 169,9 2a~.8 232.3 50.5 45.2 59,4 8.4 51.0
Dela"are •••••••• t ••••••• 141.2 62.2 27.2 35.0 30.9 24.7 6,2 7.1 9.3 ~.4 7.9
Distriqt of Columbia•••• tl25.7 41.3 4.7 36.6 18,7 12.3 6.4 15.0 31.6 1.6 30,0
Flor:lua ••••• to ••••••• ,. f 1,132.0 375.9 83.8 292,1 191.3 132,2 59.1 79.3 97.1 21.3 75.8
OeOrg1a•••••••• ,., •••••• 798.7 283.9 59.4 224.5 134.6 84.3 50,3 82,4 92.6 23.6 69,0
Idaho, ................. , 159,2 53.1 ':'.9 45,2 43.2 24.3 18.9 11.9 9.2 1.0 g,2
Illinois ... t •••••••••••• 2,576.6 834.4 185.0 649.4 614.~ 506,6 103.3 183.3 188.1 22.9 165.2
Indiana ............... ,. 994.4 451.1 118.7 332.4 145.1 69.9 75.2 56.7 80.8 11.8 69,0
Iowa,.t •• '0'0 •••••••• 0 t. 703.5 272.6 49.2 223.4 199.2 129,1 70.1 ~.9 43.6 3.0 40.6
Kansas ••••••••••••• , •••• 583.5 215.5 1,4.1 1'/1.4 156.9 )).6 63.3 48.2 35.4 4.0 31.4
Kentuoky............. , .. 502.5 184.2 34.7 149.5 114.2 71.4 42.8 57.5 30.9 3.1 27.8

940.2 315.8 1
1,4.6Louisiana •••..• , .•....•. 79.6 236.2 182.2 127.2 55.0 146.2 48.2 3.6

MatTie ••••• , ••• t ••••••••• 209.5 64.5 6.4 58.1 57.5 28.8 28.7 20.2 15.0 2.1 12.9
Maryland, •••• , ••••• ~•••• 761.4 259.5 68.0 191.5 167.0 128.1 38.9 29.2 6?5 8.0 ~?:l
Masaachusetts •• , ••••• , •• 1,386.3 345.0 47.1 297.9 2~0.2 139.4 100.8 158.8 157.6 17.2 140.4
1110higan ................ 2,230,7 908.0 227.3 680.7 38~.3 271.4 .l~.9 142.6 195.5 21.2 174.3
Minnesota ••• t ••••••••••• 981.1 369.2 91.2 278.0 196.9 119.7 77.~ 77.7 d8.8 16.9 71.9
Mississippi ............. 361'.9 12:1,:: 18.8 103.3 89.6 52.7 36.9 1,4,6 28.4 5.3 23.1
M.1osourl ••••••• t , ••••••• 898.6 317, \ 65.3 251,8 171.2 121.4 49.8 132.5 '10.6 9.1 61.5
lJontana .••••••• t •••••••• 197.6 69.0 11,0 58.0 '2.3 35.4 16.9 14.9 11.1 2.4 8.7
Nebraoka •••.•••••••••••• 31~.9 119.0 20.1 98.9 78.2 46.6 31.6 24.0 21.8 1.5 ?C.3
Nevada .................. I 10L8 30.6 8.5 22.1 27.3 20.1 7.2 4.2 9.6 '2.1 7.5
NewHampshire........... 143.6 45.2 10.4 34,8 43.7 26.1 17.6 10.1 11.1 0.'/ 10,1,
NewJeraey ........ , .... , 1,387.2 540.0 130.3 409.7 175.2 97.0 78.2 65.9 107.1 5,5 101.6
New Mexico .••••••••••••• 252.7 105.2 21•• 3 80.9 69.8 56.3 13.5 17.9 11,2 0.8 10.4
Newyork ........ , ....... ',514.7 1,718.3 1.59.0 1,259.3 '186.0 504.1 281.9 394.0 571.2 71.2 500.0
North Carollna .. , ....... 79B.6 331.:!. 61.6 269.5 151.0 96.0 ss. a 63.5 !>9.9 8.0 51.9
North Dakot............. l8~.3 54.4 5,8 48.6 54.3 39.8 14,5 11.9 7.5 0.5 7.0
Ohio.................... 2,312.2 812.8 163.6 649.2 482.4 330.9 151.5 184.1 173.0 as.r 146.7
Oklahoma I •••••••• , •••••• 600.3 216.4 40.9 175.5 130.8 78.9 51.9 106.5 32,5 1.8 30.7
Oregon .•••••••••••••• 0 •• 539.4 200.8 34.4 166.4 110.4 63,6 46.8 36.2 31.5 2.0 29.5
Pennsylvania •••••• , ••••• 2,346.1 830,4 164.0 666.4 403.8 240.7 163.1 168.6 177.6 21.7 155,9
Rhode Island ......... , •• 207.1 61.8 1/••7 47.1 37.3 26.6 10.7 20,4 16,8 1.1 15,7
South Carolina ......... , 380.3 155.5 26.6 128.9 70.1 46.0 24.1 30.4 33.4 3.7 29.7
Couth Po1(nta 0 ••••••••••• 179.8 68.5 15.5 53.0 56.0 ,31•• 6 ~1.4 12.7 6,1 0.6 5.5
Tennesuee ••••••••••••••• 628.3 228.0 41e , 1. 183,6 146.4 90.4 56.0 53.? 52.3 11.2 41,1
Texas ....•..••••••.••. o. 2,088.8 835.0 186.3 61.8,7 472.7 328.8 143.9 167.4 121.4 18.6 1(.2.8
utah ........... , ........ 222.3 109.1 29.0 80.1 39.3 26. t 13.2 15.2 10,? 1.2 9.5
Vermont ••••••••. t ••••••• 110.1 39.211 8.1 31.1 33.6 15.6 18.0 8.5 7.0 0.6 6.4
VirgInia ...•.•.••• 0 ••••• 776.5 287.4 53.4 23/.,0 200.8 11.2.7 58.1 26.7 58.0 6.5 51.5
'aahington .... , •• , •••••• 879.5 323.8 75.3 248.5 163.1 110.9 sa.a \ 96.6 58.7 5.8 52.9
We.t Virgini •.•••••••••• 339.8 129.2 15.2 114.0 61.5 ,31•• 9 26.6 35.4 19.6 1.5 18.1
Wloconain ...•.•••••••••• 996.4 329.6 73.6 254,0 218.1 120./. 97.7 SOg 74.4 6.9 67,5
Wyoming"...... , •••••••• 128.1 39.4 5.5 33.9 42.3 ,31•• 5 7.8 5.4 15.1 5,5 9,6

I; ,..1

Note: aecause 01' rounding, detnll nny not odd to totals, Theae dntn represent .sUnnte. subJeot .to sampling vorlntlon; Bee text.
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DATA B'l STATES 27

QOV!RtNENTS,BYFUNCTIONANDBYSTATES;lq~8

( dollars)

'" Sewers and sewage disposal InterestLocal
Pollee fire other General on All State

protection osnitat1er. oontrol general other
Capital debt

Total outlay Other

Continental
1,610.0 872.5 932.9 649,0 283.9

I
572.0 1,842.5 ),244.0 6,010;1 United states. .

15.8 7.5 8.9 6.1 2.8 5.9 19.3 13.8 84.0 Alabama.
10.1 3.6 10.0 8.8 1.2 3.1 14.4 5.1 55.1 Arizona.
6.5 2.9 1.7 0.6 1.l

I
2.1 12.9 7.5 33.1 Arkansas,

194.7 108.2 86.2 52.7 33.5 41.2 229.8 97.8 829.8 California.

16.4 7.1 12.6 9.5 3.1 3.2 24.0 10.2 52.9 Colorado.
21'>.6 18.6 15.2 10.6 4.~ I a.1 26.5 27.2 91.1 Conneoticut.
3.5 1.5 3.3 1.4 1.9 0.2 4.7 4.4 14.1 Delaware,

17.2 7.8 12.5 10.0 2.5 6.4 10.9 1.5 62.8 Diotrl ct of Co1\11!1bia.

46.1 16.7 25.5 17.7 7.8 21.4 52.0 34.1 192.6 norida.
22.1 10.4 7.0 4.1 ~.9 10.3 30.5 23.9 101.0 Georgia.
4.1 1.8 1.1 0.8 0.3 0.6 7.1 1.7 25.4 Idaho.

102.3 44.8 75.6 38.9 36.7 37.8 95.3 79.0 321.1 Illinoia.

32.8 21.8 1.5.1 36.1 9.0 8.8 40.8 21.9 89.5 Indiana.
15.3 7.2 12.8 8.8 4.0 4.7 26.9 6.6 55.7 Iowa,
12.4 6.8 13.1 10.9 2.2 3.7 24.2 H.9 51.4 Kansas,
15.6 7.5 10.4 8.0 2.4 4.6 17.3 12.2 48.1 Kentucky.

24.4 10.9 12,8 8.0 4.8 8.9 30.4 32.2 128.2 Louisiana.
5.6 4.8 ;:.9 1.8 1.1 1.1 8.8 5.1 24.0 Maine.

34.5 16.5 25.4 1a.l. 7.0 10.9 25.1 35.5 92.3 Maryland.
58.5 54.1 15.5 8.6 6.9 21.7 64.4 48.5 222.0 Maosachuaetts.

86.6 43.7 38.8 24.9 13.9 30.1 84.5 51.7 267.9 MI.chigan.
21.1 12.1 3~.2 31.4 3.8 5.0 36.4 21.4 117.3 Minnesota.
9.4 4.3 2.4 1.2 1.2 3.2 13.6 8.7 1.0.6 Mississippi.

32.6 17.4 13.9 10.2 3.7 7.2 34.3 15.7 86.1 Miosouri.

4.6 1.8 1.9 1.5 0.4 1.4 9.1 4.3 27.2 Montana.
7.7 4.3 6.0 4.7 1.3 2.0 13.8 3.9 30.2 Nebraska.
3.6 1.9 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.5 5.7 2.0 19.6 Nevada.
3.9 3.6 1.2 0.5 0.7 1.3 5.1 2.9 15.5 NewHampshire.

81.0 42.7 31.5 18.2 13.3 22.8 68.8 65.0 187.2 NewJersey.
5.4 2.2 2.7 2.1 0.6 2.5 10.0 3.5 22.3 lIewMexico.

248.1 146.8 82.8 60.2 22.6 131.6 242.\) 212.5 981.4 NewYork.
23.5 9.4 16.6 12.6 3.8 U.O 28.5 18.6 88.5 North Carolina.

3.2 1.0 2.3 1.7 0.6 0.9 7.1 2.1 40.6 I:orth Dakota.
75.2 47.5 78.1 58.3 19.8 30.5 95.6 67.3 265.7 Ohio.
13.6 7.6 10.7 8.4 2.3 4/1 19.7 12.7 45.1 Oklahoma.
15.7 11.2 12.9 9.5 3.4 1.5 25.3 9.9 84.0 Oregon.

97.7 39.3 62.9 50.7 12.2 36.0 115.7 88.8 325.3 Pennsylvania,
8.1 6.9 5.0 3.4 1.6 2.1 10.4 6.9 31.4 Rhode Island.

12.11 3.7 2.1 0.6 1.5 4,6 13.2 8.3 1.6.2 South Carolina.
3.3 1.1 1.3 0.6 0.7 0.4 7.5 1.1 21.8 South Dakota.

17.3 10.5 6.5 2.8 3.7 7.5 20.8 16.7 68.6 Tennessee,
66.0 35.2 32.7 22.0 10. ' 26.1 77.9 66.8 187.6 Texas,
5.8 2.5 3.8 3.0 0.8 1.7 7.7 2.9 23.6 utah.
2.1 1.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 4.5 1.3 11.9 Vel'lnont.

26.6 11.3 16.4 11.4 5.0 9.3 30.8 20.9 88.3 Virginia.
24.6 14.8 20.5 16.3 4.2 7.1 32.1 18.4 1~9.8 Washington.
7.6 3.7 3.9 2.1, 1.5 2.7 12.1 11.3 52.8 West Virgtn1a.

36.0 23.2 1.0.6 27.0 13.6 15.4 40.2 13.1 125.0 Wiaoonsin.
2.4 0.9 1.4 0.9 O.~ 0.8 4.8 1.2 14.4 Wyomlng.-------~-~_~~_._c- -~--.-. .~-~--..-- ------"-<' ~.--
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28 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1958

Table 17.-PER CAPITA OENERALEXPEI'ITURE OF STATE AND
,"--

Eduoation Highways Health and hospitals
State Publio

Total .elfare

Total Capital other Total Capital other Total Capital Otheroutlay outlay outlay

Continental
United State ........ 258.87 91.88 20.45 71,43 49.45 33.25 16.20 21.'2 20.50 2.58 17.92

Alabama................. 183.43 63.66 11.74 51.92 38,52 25.19 13.33 21,11 11.~0 2.06 9.75
Arizona .••••••..••••...• 302.98 128.95 36.40 92.54 54.91 41.40 13.51 17.81 12,37 0.88 11.49
Arkl.l1Bas ••• '0' •••••••••• 175,42 62.06 A.~6 53.40 38.96 22.99 15.97 22.76 13.87 1.13 12.74
Californi ............... 349;86 130.87 30.87 100.00 47.60 34.97 12.63 33.07 27.58 2.72 24.85

Colorado .••. I • , ••••••••• 316.95 118.29 28.Q9 89.30 61.78 43,42 18.35 43.19 19.81 3.39 16.42
Connectiout •..••..••• I I. 356.30 96.85 23.49 73.36 122.11 100.30 21.80 19.52 25.65 3.63 22.02
Delaware ••••••••• , •••••• 311.01 137.00 59.91 77.09 68.06 54.41 13.66 15.64 20.48 3.08 17.40
District of Columbia•••• 273.58 50.06 5.70 44.36 22.67 14.91 7.76 18.18 38.30 1.94 36.36

Florida ..... "' •.•••••... 254.84 84.62 18.87 65.76 43.07 29.76 13.30 17.85 21.86 4.80 17.06
aeorgi .................. 209.19 ~14.36 15.56 58.80 35.25 22.08 13.17 21.58 24.25 6.18 18.07
Idaho •• I •••••••••••••••• 240.48 80.21 11.93 68.28 65.26 36.71 28.55 17,98 13.90 1.51 12.39
Illinois •••••••••••••••• 260.55 84.38 18.71 65.67 62.18 51.23 10.95 18.54 19.02 2.32 16.71

Indiana ••••••••••••••••• 217.07 98.47 25.91 72.56 31.67 15.26 16.42 12.38 17.64 2.58 15.06
Iowa •••• 1 ••••••••••• II •• 249.29 96.60 17.43 79.16 70.59 45.75 24.84 20.87 15.45 1.06 14.39
Kansas •• I ••• I •• ' •••••••• 275.76 101.84 20.84 81.00 74.15 44.23 29.91 22.78 16.73 1.89 14.84
Kentuoky................ 163.15 '59. ill 11.~7 48.54 37.08 23.18 13.90 18,67 10.03 1.01 9.03

Louisiana ............... 302.32 101 54 25.59 75.95 58.59 40.90 17.68 47.01 15.50 1.16 14.34
Maine ••••••.•••••••• , ••• 220.06 67.75 6.72 61.03 60.40 30.25 30.15 21.22 15.76 2.21 13.55
Mal'11and ................ 257.58 87.79 23.00 64.78 56.50 43.34 13.16 9.88 22.16 2.71 19.45
Massaohusetts ••• t •• I •••• 285.13 70.96 9.69 61.27 49.40 28.67 20.73 32.66 32,41 3.54 28.88

Miohigan ................ 283.59 115.43 28.90 86.54 48.47 34.50 13.97 18.13 24.85 2.70 22.16
Minnesota ..•••.••..... t. 290.70 109.39 27.02 82.37 58.34 35.47 22.87 23.02 26.31 5.01 21.30
Mississippi, ............ 167.84 55.86 8.60 47.26 40.99 24.11 16.88 20.40 12.99 2.42 IM7 It.
Missouri •. , .•.••..•.•••. 210.40 74.24 15.29 58.96 40.08 28.42 11.66 31.02 16.53 2.13 14.40

IJontann.. " . , •••••••••••• , 287.21 100.29 15.99 84.3(\ 76.02 51.45 24.56 21.66 16.13 3.49 12.65
Nebraska •• , ••• f ••••••• , • ?l3.38 81.67 13.80 67.83 53.67 31.98 21.69 16.47 14.96 1.03 13.93
Nevada •••..•• , ••••••• ,. I 396.25 114.61 31.84 82.77 102.25 75.28 26.97 15.73 35.96 7.!l7 28.09
Nell' Hampshire. I ••••••••• 245.89 77.40 17.81 59.59 74.83 ~9~ 30.14 17.29 19.01 1.20 17.81

Nell' JeroeY' •••• I ••• t. t ••• 241.29 93.93 22.66 71.26 30.47 16.87 13.60 11.46 18.63 0.96 17.67
Nell' MPrlao ••••• "••••••• , 300.12 124.94 28.86 96.08 82.90 66.86 16.03 21.26 13.30 0.95 12.35
New'lork ................ 339.81 105.88 28.28 77.60 48.43 31.06 17.37 24.28 35.20 4.39 30.81
North Caroline .......... 175.56 72.79 13.54 59.24 33.19 21.10 12.09 13.96 13.17 1.76 11.41

North Dakota •••• I •••••• t 285.08 83.69 8.92 74.77 83.54 61.23 22.31 18.31 11.54 0.77 10.77
Ohio ••• ,.f •••••••••• , ••• 247.43 86.98 17.51 69.47 51.62 35.41 16.21 19.70 18.51 2.81 15.70
Oklahoma ••••••• I ••••••• t 262.71 94.70 17.90 76.81 57.24 34.53 22.71 46.61 14.22 0.79 13.44
Oregon, •• t ••••• , ••••• t •• 304.23 113.25 19.40 93.85 62.27 35.87 26.40 20.42 17.77 1.13 16.64

Pennsylvania ••••••• "., • 211.34 74.80 14.77 60.03 36.38 21.68 14.69 15.19 16.00 1.95 14.04
Rhode Island. ••••• , .••.•• 236.69 70.63 16.80 53.83 42.63 30.40 12.23 23.31 19.20 1.26 17.94
South Carolina •••••••••• 158.19 64.68 11.06 53.62 29.16 19.13 10.02 12.65 13.89 1.54 12.35
South Dakot............. 257.22 96.00 22.17 75.82 80.11 49.50 30.62 18.17 8.73 0.86 7.87

Tennessee •••••••...••••• 181.12 65.72 12.80 52.93 ',2.20 26.06 16.14 15.48 15.08 3.23 11.85
Texao •• t •••••• , '" 0 ••• '. 222.76 89.05 19.87 69.18 50.41 35.06 15.35 17.85 12.95 1.98 10.96
Utah •••••••• 0 •••••••••• , 256.99 126.13 33.53 92.60 1,5.43 30.17 15.26 17.57 12.37 1.39 10.98
Vermont .•• , . f • I •••• I ••••• 295.97 105.38 21.77 83.60 90.32 41.94 1,8.39 22.85 18.82 1.61 17.20

Virginia ................ 197.33 73.04 13.57 59.47 51.03 36.26 14.76 6.79 14.74 1.65 13.09
Washington., f •• " •••••••• 317.62 116.94 27.19 89.74 58.90 40.05 18.85 34.89 21.20 2.09 19.10
We.t Virginia ........... 172.57 65.62 7.72 57.90 31.23 17.72 13.51 17.98 9.95 0.76 9.19
WiscollBin •••••••••• I •••• 253.02 83.70 19.20 64.50 55.38 30.57 21..81 20.52 18.89 1.75 17.14
Wyoming •• tt"", I ••••••• 400.31 123.~:1..-_ .17.::. __ ~ 132.19 107.81 24.38 16.88 47.19 17.19 30.00

Nate: Because or roundtng , detnn rrny not add to tot8l". TheDe d8te reprenent eotllMt~o oubJeot to onmpting v.rinti1lnl see text. Per cupitn onl-
oulotione bnsed on provisional eotllJVlte" or pop'j18Hon (exoluolve or armed forceo overueau) ne or July 1, 1958. sureau of the Census, Current Populo-
tion Reports, B~rles P-2', No. 189, November 13, 19'8.
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DATA BY STATES 29
LOCALGOVERIIi!:NTSBYFUNCnONANDBYSTATES' 19,9

I:
I

,

Sewera IlIid aewogs dioposol. Interest
Locol. other Ceneral on All State

Poli •• fire sanitation oontrol generol. others
proteotion Capitol. debt

Total outlO¥ other

Continentol.
9.29 5.04 5.38 3.75 1.64 3.30 10.63 7.18 34.69 United States.

4.92 2.34 2,77 1.90 0.87 1.84 i 6.01 4.30 26.16 Alabftlll8.
8.86 3.16 8.77 7.72 1.05 2.72 I 12.63 4.47 48.33 Arizona.
3.08 1.64 0.96 0.34 0.62 1.19 7.30 4.25 18.74 Arkansas.

13.58 7.55 6.01 3.68 2.34 2.87 16.03 6.83 57.88 California.

9.59 4.15 7.36 5.55 1.81 1.87 14.03 5.96 30.92 Colorado.
:U.49 8.03 6.56 4.58 1.99 3.58 11.44 11.74 39.34 Connecticut.
7.71 3.30 7.27 3.08 4.19 0.44 10.35 9.69 31.06 Del .... re,

20;85 9.45 15.15 12.12 3.03 7.76 13.21 1.82 76.12 District of Col\llllbi~.

10.38 3.76 5.74 3.98 1.76 4,82 11.71 7.68 43.36 Florida.
5.79 2.72 1.83 1.07 0.76 2.70 7.99 6.26 26.45 Georgia.
6.19 2.72 1.66 1.21 0.45 0.91 10.73 2.57 38.37 Idaho.

10.34 4.53 7.64 3.93 3.71 3.82 9.64 7.99 32.47 Illinois.

7.16 4.76 9,85 7.88 1.96 1.92 8.91 4.78 19.54 Indiana.
5.42 2.55 4.54 3.12 1.42 1.67 9.53 2.34 19.74 IOWI,

5.86 3.21 6.19 5.15 1.04 1.75 11.44 7.51 24.29 Kanaas,
5.06 2.44 3.38 2.60 0.78 1.49 5.62 3.96 15.62 Kentuoky.

7.85 3.50 4.12 2.57 1.54 2.86 9.77 10.35 41.22 Louisiar.a,
5.88 5.04 3.05 1.89 1.16 1.16 9.24 5.36 25.21 Maine.

11.67 5.58 8.59 6.22 2.37 3.69 8.49 12.01 31.22 Maryland.
12.03 11.13 3.19 1.77 1.42 4.46 13.25 9.98 45.66 Massaohusetts.

11.01 5.56 4.93 3.17 1.77 3.83 10.74 6.57 34.06 Miohigan.
6.25 3.59 10.43 9.30 1.13 1.48 10.79 6.34 34.76 Minnesota.• 4.30 1.97 1.10 0.55 0.55 1.46 6.22 3.98 18.57 Mississippi.
7.63 4.07 3.25 2.39 0.87 1.69 8.03 3.68 20.16 Missouri.

6.69 2.62 2.76 2.18 0.58 2.03 13.23 .25 39.53 Montana.
5.28 2.95 4.12 3.23 0.89 1.37 9.47 2.68 20.73 Nebraska.

13.48 7.12 3.00 1.12 1.87 1.87 21.35 7.49 73.41 Nevada.
6.68 6.16 2.05 0.86 1.20 2.23 8.73 4.97 26.54 New Hampshire.

14.09 7.4' 5.48 3.17 2.31 3.97 11.97 11.31 32.56 New Jersey.

6.41 2.61 3.21 2.49 0.71 2.97 11.88 4.16 26.48 New Mexico.
15.29 9.05 5.10 3.71 1.39 8.11 14.91 13.09 60.47 New York.

5.17 2.07 3.65 2.81 0.84 1.76 6.27 4.09 19.45 North Carolina.

4.92 1.54 3.54 2.62 0.92 1.38 10.92 3.23 62.46 North Dakota.
8.(\5 5.08 8.36 6.24 2.12 3.26 10.23 7.20 28.43 Ohio.
5.95 3.33 4.68 3.68 1.01 2.06 8.62 5.56 19.74 Oklaho:na.
6.86 6.32 7.28 5.36 1.92 0.85 14.27 5.58 47.38 Ongon.

8.80 3.54 5.67 4.57 1.10 3.24 10.42 8.00 29.30 Penn~rlvania.
9.26 7.89 5.71 3.89 1.83 2.40 11.89 7.89 35.89 Rhode Island.
5:32 1.54 0.87 0 .a 5 0.62 1.91 5.49 3.45 19.22 South Cerolina.
1,.72 1.57 1.86 0.86 1.00 0.57 10.73 1.57 31.19 South Dakota.

4.99 3.03 1.87 0.81 1.07 2.16 6.00 4.81 19.78 Tennes!Jee.

7.04 3.75 3.49 2.35 1.14 2.78 8.31 7.12 20.01 Texllo,

5.71 2.89 4.39 3.47 0.92 1.97 8.90 3.35 2".28 Utah.
5.65 3.76 1.0g 0.54 0.54 0.54 12.10 3.49 31.99 Vermont.

6.76 2.87 4.17 2.90 1.27 2.36 7.83 5.31 22.44 Virginia.
8.88 5.34 7.40 5.89 1.52 2.56 11.59 6.64 43.26 Washillilton.
3.86 1.88 1.98 1.22 0.76 1.37 6,15 5.74 26.82 W.at Virginia.
9.14 5.89 10.31 6.86 3.45 3.91 10.21 3.33 31.74 Wisconsin,

7.50 2.81 4.38 2.81 1.56 2.50 15.00 3.75 45.00 Wyomillil.
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30 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1958

Table 18.-DETAIL OFSTATEANDLOCALOOVERNMENTEXPENDITUREFOREDUCATION,BYSTATES:1958 ..
============~~)-

Alnounts (millions of dollars) .-
state in.U tutions of Local .chool. All othor

state Total higher educ.tion

Total Capit.l Other Total Capitol Other Capital otheroutlay outlay outlay

Continental
United States ........ 15,919.1 2,304.6 598.4 1,706.2 13,309.1 2,923.3 10,385.3 21.3 284.1

Alabama •.•••••• t •••• 0 ..... 204.4 34.4 6.9 27.5 162.1 3O.~ 131.6 0.3 7.6
Arizona •. o •••••••••• I •• "' 147.0 26.1 B.8 17.3 119.1 32.5 86.6 0.2 1.6
ArkIlIlBIS ••••• I ••••••••••• 109.6 23.3 5.8 17.5 81.9 8.7 73.2 0.8 3.6
C.Ufornia ............... 1,876.3 345.6 103.6 242.0 1,504.4 337.8 1,166.6 1.2 25.1

Colorado ••••••• ~. I ••••••• 202.4 45.9 11.3 34.6 152.8 38.0 114.8 0.3 3.4
Connecticut •....•. , •••••. 224.3 23.6 8.4 15.2 189.6 43.2 14.,.4 2.8 8.3
Delaware, I. I ••••••••••••• 62.2 10.5 4.9 5.6 48.4 22.2 26.2 0.1 3.2
Di.trict of Columbi•••••• 41.3 ... ... ... 41.3 4.7 36.6 ... ...
Florid ................... 375.9 44.5 11.7 32.8 319.1 71.3 247.8 0.8 11.5
Georgi................... 283.9 33.5 6.9 26.6 241.3 50.9 190.4 1.6 7.5
Idobo .................... 53.1 10.0 2.6 7.4 42.2 5.3 36.9 ... 0.9
Illinois ••••••••••••••••• 834.4 106.0 26.0 80.0 717.0 158.8 558.2 0.2 11.2

lDdiana .................. 451.1 104.8 36.0 68.8 342.2 81.9 260.3 .0.8 3.3
Iowa ••.••• o •••••••••••••• 272.6 50.2 8.1 42.1 217.6 40.7 176.9 0.4 4.4
Kansas ••••••••••••••••••• 215.5 41.2 11.2 30.0 171.3 32.6 138.7 0.3 2.7
Kentucky................. 184.2 25.5 9.6 15.9 154.5 24.9 129.6 0.2 4.0

Loui.iana •••••••••••••••• 315.8 57.9 17.8 40.1 246.3 59.6 IB6.7 2.2 9.4
Maine.................... 64.5 8.9 1.7 7.2 53.3 4.5 48.8 0.2 2.1
Mlr,yland................. 259.5 32.0 7.5 24.5 222.9 60.4 162.5 0.1 4.5
Massachusetts •.••••••••.. 345.0 22.8 9.1 13.7 315.1 38.0 277.1 ... 7.1

Michigar.................. 908.0 216.5 61.0 155.5 680.9 165.4 515.5 0.9 9.7
W,nnesota ••••••••••• ,. I.' 369.2 73.4 17.3 56.1 291.7 73.8 217.9 0.1 4.0
Mi•• i •• ippi .............. 122.1 21.5 3.8 17.7 94.8 14.8 80.0 0.2 5.6
Missouri, ..••..• t •••••••• 317.1 37.3 13.6 23.7 275.2 50.4 224.8 1.3 3.3

Montana •••••••••••••••••• 60.9 16.2 4.7 }-1.5 51.6 6.3 .1,5.3 ... 1.2
Nebraska •••••••••••••• I.' 119.0 21.2 4.0 17.2 94.3 15.3 79.0 0.8 2.7
Nevada •••••••••••• I •••••• 30.6 4.6 1.B 2.8 25.3 6.7 16.6 ... 0.7
NewHamp.hire ............ 45.2 9.5 2.9 6.6 34.1 7.5 26.6 ... 1.6

New Jersey. to' 0 •••••••••• 540.0 33.8 4.6 29.2 500.9 125.6 375.3 0.1 5.2
New Mexico •••••••••• 00 of' 105.2 24.0 5.7 18.3 78.5 18.5 60.0 0.1 2.6
New york •••.••••••••••••• 1,71B.3 82.3 28.9 53.4 l,608.5 429.6 1,178.9 O.S 27.0
North Carolina ••••••••••• 331.1 53.1 8.2 44.9 270.5 53.2 217.3 0.2 7.3

North Dakota ............. 54.4 12.2 1.5 10.7 41.1 4.3 36.8 ... 1.1
Ohio..................... 812.8 90.5 18.5 72.0 717.5 144.8 572.7 0.3 4.5
Okloboma.............. '" 216.4 49.9 10.2 39.7 163.1 30.5 132.6 0.2 3.2
Oregon••••••••••••••••••• 200.8 39.8 7.9 31.9 156.8 25.9 130.9 0.6 3.6

Pennsylvania ............. 830.4 57.9 10.1 47.8 739.3 153.6 585.7 0.3 32.9
Rhode I.land ............. 61.8 10.9 4.8 6.1 47.3 9.4 37.9 0.5 3.1
South Carolin •••••••••••• 155.5 24.8 .5.1 19.7 127.1 21.4 105.7 0.1 3.5
South Dakot.............. 68.5 15.2 3.9 11.3 52.1 11.6 I·P.5 ... 1.2

Tennessee •• , ••• I." I ••••• 228.0 31.1 6.7 24.4 191.4 37.0 154.4 0.7 4.8
Texa8, •••••••• f. t •• o of '0' U35.0 111.4 25.3 86.1 715.8 160.5 555.3 0.5 7.3
Ut.h ..................... 109.1 24.1 5.0 19.1 82.9 23.7 59.2 0.3 1.8
Vennont.................. 39.2 7.0 1.2 5.8 30.4 6.9 23.5 ... 1.8

Virginia ••••••••••••••••• 287.4 47.6 12.2 35.4 230.2 40.6 189.6 0.6 9.0
Wllohington ••••••• I ••••••• 323.8 54.1 8.6 45.5 265.8 66.6 199.2 0.1 3.8
We.t Virginia •••••••••••• 129.2 23.1 6.9 16.2 102.7 8.1 94.6 0.2 3.2
Wisconsin .••• t ••••••••• "' 329.6 58.2 14.9 43.3 265.3 60.5 204.8 0.2 5.9
'Nyaning .................. 39.1, 6.7 1.2 5.5 31.6 4.3 27.3 ... 1.1

See footnote. at end of table.
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DATA BY STATES 31

X.bl 18 -DETAIL OF STATEANDLOCALGOVE/!W.!ENTE.V.PENDIT11REFOREDUCATIONBYSTATES 1958-<: t1nuod1 i
e , : on

~
Per •• pite1

Exhlbit: stete government
Stete institutions or expenditure for local echools

Loc.l .chool. All other (millions at doll.ra)
Stete Total h1gber educ.tion

Cllpital Capital Capit.l Inter-
Total other Total Other otber Total Direct govern-outley outley outley mental

COIlt1Dentel
United Statea ....... t91.88 813.30 $3.45 t9.85 t/6.82 fl6.87 .59.94 to.12 .1.64 4,719.6 263.1 ,4,456.5

AI.boo ................. 63.66 10.71 2.15 8.56 50.48 9.50 40.98 0.00 2.37 92.8 0.5 92.3
Ari.ono ................. 128.95 22.89 7.72 15.18 104.47 28.51 75.96 0.18 1.40 29.0 0.7 28.3
Arkau .................. 62.06 13.19 3.28 9.91 46.38 4.93 41.45 0.45 2.04 43.9 0.9 43.0
Californi ••••••••••••••• 130.87 24.11 7.23 16'.88 104.93 23.56 81.37 0.08 1.75 616.3 5.3 611.0

Colorado ................ 118.29 26.83 6.60 20.22 89.30 22.21 67.10 0.18 1.99 30.4 ... 30.4

CoImectlcut •• I •••••••• " 96.85 10.19 3.63 6.56 81.87 18.65 63.21 1.21 3.58 43.2 ... 43.2
Del.ware ••.••.•••••.•••• 137.00 23.13 10.79 12.33 106.61 48.90 57.?l 0.22 7.05

3~:~ I 16.9 23.0
District at COIW1b1a.... 50.06 ... ... ... 50.06 5.70 44.36 ... ... '" ...
Florid .................. 84.62 10.02 2.63 7.38 71.84 16.05 ".79 0.18 2.59 170.3 ... 170.3
Georgi •••••••••••••••••• 74.36 8.77 1.81 6.97 63.20 13.33 49.87 0.42 1.96 138.7 21.7 117.0
Idaho ••••••••••••••••••• 80.21 15.11. 3.93 11.18 63.75 8.01 55.74 .... 1.36 14.0 ... , 14.0
I111nois ................ 84.38 10.72 2.63 8.00 72.50 16.06 56.45 0.02 1.13 W.2 '" 123.2

Indiana ................. 98.47 22.88 7.86 15.02 74.70 17.88 56.82 0.17 0.72 99.3 99.3
row •....•............... 96.60 17.79 2.87 14.92 77.11 14.42 62.69 0.14 1.56 36.3 , ... 36. ~

K.ona .................... 101.84 19.':'7 5.29 14.18 80.95 15.41 65.55 0.14 1.28 28.S 0.5 28.u
ICentuck;r................ 59.81 8.28 3.12 5.16 50.16 8.08 42.00 0.06 1.30 64.1 1.0 63.1

Louisiana ••••••••••••••• 101.54 18.62 5.112 12.89 79.20 19.16 60.03 0.71 3.02 144.2 4.0 140.2
lIa1m! ................... 67.75 9.35 1.79 7.56 55.99 4.73 51.26 0.21 2.21 12.3 0.9 11.4
1lu7l.and ................ 87.79 10.83 2.54 8.29 75.41 20.43 54.97 0.03 1.52 57.0 ... 57.0
AIIB•• chusetta ••••••••••• 70.96 4.69 1.87 2.82 64.81 7.82 56.99 ... 1.46 56.0 ... 56.0

'\
lchinn ................ 115.43 27.52 7.75 19.77 86.56 21.03 65.. 4 0.11 1.23 272.0 ... 272.0

Jllnneaota ••••••••••••••• 109.39 21.75 5.13 16.62 86.43 21.87 64.56 0.03 1.19 106.0 ... 106.0
Il1ss1asippi ............. 55.86 9.84 1.74 8.10 43.37 6.77 36.60 0.09 2.56 62.4 1.4 61.0
W.soouri •••.•••••.•••••. '14.24 8.73 3.18 5.55 64.43 n.80 52.63 0.30 0.77 84.0 ... 84.0

lGltUla ................. 100.29 23.55 6.83 16.72 75.00 9.16 65.84 ... 1.74 15.0 ... 15.0
Nebraska ................ 81.67 14.55 2.75 11.81 64.72 10.50 54.22 0.55 1.85 6.0 ... 6.0
Nevada •••• j •••••••••••• f 114.61 17.23 6.74 10.49 94.76 25.09 69.66 .., 2.62 10.1 ... 10.1
NewIlUlpsblre ........... 77.40 16.27 1.. 97 n.3O 58.39 12.84 45.55 ... 2.74 2.4 ... 2.4

Ntnr Jersey •• f'" I ••••••• 93.93 5.88 0.80 5.08 87.13 21.85 65.28 0.02 0.90 88.0 .., 88.0
NewMerlco .............. 121,.94 28.50 6.77 21.73 93.23 21.97 71.26 0.12 3.09 56.2 1.1 55.1
New X'ork ••••••••••• , I." 105.88 5.07 1.78 3.29 99.11 26.47 72.64 0.03 1.66 551.0 ... 551.0
North Carolina .......... 72.79 11.67 1.80 9.87 59.46 n.69 47.77 0.04 1.60 171.6 150.6 21.0

North Dakote ............ 83.69 18.77 2.31 16.46 63.23 6.62 56.62 ... 1.69 12.0 .., 12.0
Oblo•••••••••••••••••••• 86.98 9.68 1.98 7.70 76.78 15.49 61.28 0.03 0.48 154.0 ... 154.0
wu... ................ 94.70 21.84 4.46 17.37 71.38 13.35 58.03 0.09 1.41.' 62.0 0.9 61.1
Oregan ••• f •••••• , ••••••• 113.25 22.45 4.46 17.99 88.44 14.61 73.83 0.34 2.03 49.0 ... 49.0

i'mma71Y&IIl. •• \ •••••••••• 74.80 5.22 0.91 4.31 66.60 13.84 52.76 0.03 2.96 309.6 19.6 290.0
Rhode Ioll1lld ............ 70.63 12.46 5.49 6.97 54.06 10.74 43.31 0.57 3.54 10.0 10.0 10.0
South Carol1n.o.......... 64.t.B 10.32 2.12 8.19 52.87 8.90 43.97 0.04 1.46 78.1 7.7 70.4
South Dakote ............ 98.00 21.75 5.58 16.17 74.54 16.60 57.94 ... 1.72 6.0 ... 6.0

Tennessee •••• I •••••••••• 65.72 8.97 1.93 7.03 55.17 10.67 44.51 0.20 1.38 90.3 ... 90.3
Texas ••••••• I ............ 8S.05 11.88 2.70 9.18 76.34 17.12 59.22 0.05 0.78 302.1 7.1 295.0
Utah .................... 126.13 27.86 5.78 22.08 95.84 27.40 68.44 0.3S 2.08 31.1 ... 31.1
Ve~t •••••••••• , •••••• 105.~8 18.82 3.23 15.59 81.72 18.55 63.17 ... 4.84 7.0 ... 7.0

Virgini ................. 73.04 12.10 3.10 9.00 58.50 10.32 48.18 0.15 2.29 70.1 ... 70.1
Washington .............. 116.Q4 19.54 3.11 16.43 95.99 24.05 7l.~~ 0.04 1.37 151.6 22.3 129.3
We.t Virgini •••••••••••• 65.62 11.73 3.50 8.23 52.16 4.11 48.04 0,10 1.63 59.3 ... 59.3
Wisoonsin •• I ••••• , •••••• 83.70 14.78 3.78 11.00 67.:J7 15.36 52.01 0.05 1.50 50.1 ... 50.1
l\'yoIIdng ................. 123.13 20.94 3.75 17.19 98.75 13.44 85.31 '" 3.44 13.2 ... 13.2

~I
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Note: Becnua. of rounding, d.tan "lIy nut odd '0 to'nln. Lo'Bl gJvern:,,,nt .munto in"lu:l.d in th ••• dat. rer,. ••• nt .9tl~"t•• 8ubJeet to c.:::pUng
, 'hUon; ••• text.
I lBased on provisional •• timetes at population C.xclusive at Bl'IIIedCore•• overseas) aa at July 1, 1958. !lureau at the Census, Current PopulaUCI\
~ Serlea P-25, No. 189, N""ember 13, 1958.
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1'158
Table 19.--INDEllTEDNESS AND CASH AND SECURIT'l HOLDINGS OF STATE AND IDCAL OOVERNMEN'I'S, BY STATES: 1958

(In millions of doU.·.· •• .xcept per capita amounts) t
Debt outstandilli at end Of fiscal year cash and s.curl ty ho1d~. at end of tiDcal year

......

Total Net long-te"" llUIur&n.e tl'Wlt systeu
state Allotber

Long Short Total llIploye. Unempley- Debt (including
AmoUllt Per te"" te"" Amount Per

retire-
....nt Other orf.et • boIld fund

capita capite cOllpensa. holding.)
mont t10n

Continental
UnHcd states ........ 58,187.3 335.84 55,736.8 2,450.~ 51,297.1 296.07 49,448.8 14,604.2 7,521.3 1,442.7 4,439.7 21,440.9

Alabama •••••••••••••••••• 701.4 218.44 623.5 77.S! 593.9 184.96 420.5 117.9 75.2 ... 29.6 197.8
Arilona •••••••••••••••••• 357.2 313.33 354.6 2.6 343.<; 301.67 300.9 54.8 58.1 sa.3 10.7 119.0
Arkansas •••••• o •••••••••• 331.7 187.83 306.2 25.' 290.5 164.50 189.5 33.2 40.4 ... 15.7 100.:1
California ............... 5,203.4 362.94 5,175.4 28.0 4,229.5 295.01 7,099.7 2,332.1 881.7 207.3 94'.? 2,7312.(

Colorado •••••••.••• t•• " ••• 564.4 329.87 553.8 10.6 543.6 317.71 455.2 86.3 72.8 13.0 10.2 =<72.9
Connecticut ••••••• , ..... 1,376.1 594.17 1,134.0 242.1 1,124.3 485.45 837.1 160.5 211.4 ... 9.7 455.'
Del •• are •••••••••••••••• , 267.0 588.11 261.9 5.1 258.9 570.26 88.9 1.5 11.2 ... 3.0 73.2
':l1str1ct of Co1\111b1•••••• 99.6 120.73 49.2 50.4 49.2 59.64 lU.7 30.5 !'8.6 ... ... 22.6

Florida .................. 1,438.2 323.77 1,363.2 75.0 1,266.7 285.16 928.2 208.2 89.9 ... 96.5 533.6
Ceorgl ................... 999.0 261.66 914.2 84.8 866.0 226.82 719.0 141.8 141.8 ... 48.2 387.2
Idaho .................... 97.4 147.13 94.3 3.1 90.8 137.16 166.0 20.5 32.2 3.3 .3.5 106.5
lUinol"" ••••••••••••••• 3,388.8 342.68 3,089.7 299.1 2,947.1 298.02 2,5sa.3 703.1 423.7 ... 142.6 1,288.9

Indiana •••••••••••••••••• 889.1 194.08 876.5 12.6 845.6 184.59 884.3 14" ..5 175.9 ... 30.9 532.0
la-a .•..•....•...•.•. 0 ••• 330.8 117.22 329.0 1.8 319.7 113.29 544.0 103.6 110.0 ... 9.3 321.1
Kana.s •.••.•.. t •••••••••• 715.6 338.19 701.2 14.4 691.0 326.56 414.2 29.1 81.0 ... 10.2 293.9
Kentucky••••••••••••••••• 538.0 174.68 529.0 9.0 488.4 158.57 425.5 62.9 105.2 ... 40.6 216.8

Louisiana •••••••••••••••• 1,225.0 393.89 1,165.5 59.5 1,106.7 355.85 876.8 256.0 151.1 ... 58.8 1,10.9
MAine •••••••••••••••••••• 195.5 205.36 192.7 2.8 189.2 198.74 162.2 38.3 37.6 ... 3.5 82.8
Maryland••••••••••••••••• 1,536.9 519.93 1,520.0 16.9 1,381.8 467.46 764.4 298.7 93.0 8.0 138.2 226.5
Uassachusetts. 0 •• 0 ••••••• 2,261.7 465.18 2,156.1 105.6 2,083.5 428.53 1,227.3 382.0 272.4 ... 72.6 ~.3

IllolUge••••••••••••••••• 1,976.4 251.26 1,942.4 34.0 1,825.8 232.11 1,S76.5 517.2 164.4 12.3 JJ.6.6 766.0L
Jt1nnesota .• 0 ••••••••••••• 898.6 266.25 864.5 34.1 830.5 246.07 1,054.2 181.1 90.6 ... 34.0 748.5
Mlssisoipp1. ••••••••••••• 391,.4 180.42 386.7 7.7 364.6 166.79 260.9 21.2 30.4 ... 22.1 187.2
Missouri ••.••••••.••••. o. 856.4 200.52 826,8 29.6 788.9 184.71 81.8.9 111.9 210.5 '" 37.9 488.6

Montana.................. 162.9 236.77 162.3 0.6 147.0 213.66 191.5 34.8 36.6 8.0 l.5.3 96.8
Nebrask••.••.••••••.• t ••• 523.8 359.51 520.9 2.9 498.8 342.35 318.5 33.3 37.0 ... 22.1 226.1
Nevada •••••••••••••••• 0 •• 74.9 280.52 74.1 0.8 71.3 267.04 106.4 15.7 16.5 15.0 2.8 sa.4
New !Iamp.hire ............ 146.2 250.34 143.6 2.6 141.9 242.98 88.7 31.3 22.3 ... 1.7 33.4

New Jersey •••••••••• II •• t. 2,378.9 41:1.79 2,274.4 104.5 2,239.4 389.53 1,756.2 534.6 387.5 99.1 35.0 700.0
Ne. Mexico............... 215.3 255.70 215.3 ... 203.6 241.81 318.6 14.8 40.3 ... U.7 251.8
Ne~'york ................. 10,593.6 652.76 9,876,0 717.6 8,337.4 513.73 8,761.6 3,922.6 1,277.7 393.0 1,5~.6 1,629.7
North Carolina ........... 882.1 193.91 850.6 31.~ 787.0 173.01 834.4 256.0 168.9 ... 63.6 • 345.9

North Dekota............. 86.5 133.08 84.1 2.4 69.9 107.54 224.6 13.7 8.3 13.0 14.2 175.1,
Ohio••••••••••••••••••••• 2,876.5 307.81 2,803.3 73.2 2,672.0 285.93 2,882.0 886.1 501.9 285.3 131.3 1,077.1,
Okl~ ••••••••••••••••• sa2.7 255.01 ssa.o 0.7 523.3 229.02 463.8 54.4 47.0 2.0 sa.7 301.7
Oregon ••••••••••••••••••• 519.2 292.84 515.9 3.3 410.1 231.30 sal.7 84.0 23.0 58.0 105.8 310.9

Pennsylvania ••••••••••••• 3,537.4 318.66 3,428.0 109.4 3,306.9 297.89 2,300.0 1,034.5 21,1.2 16.0 121.1 887.2
RIlode Island ............. 305.8 349.49 286.1 19.7 264.3 302.06 196.8 51.9 25.7 36.0 21.8 61.4
South Carolina ••••••••••• 1.84.9 201.71 1,71.9 13.0 445.5 185.32 319.5 101.1 71.7 1.0 26.4 119.3
South DUot .............. ss.s 83.83 57,S 1.1 53.6 76.68 142.3 2.0 13.7 ... 3.9 122.7

Tennessee ..• t •••••••••••• 1,050.4 302.80 1,015.1 35.3 980.1 282.53 550.5 122.2 76.2 ... 35.0 317.1
Texas •.••••••••••••••.... 3,095.7 330.14 3,053.7 42.0 2,889.7 308.17 2,563.6 440.7 275.1 ... 164.0 1,683.8
Utah••••••••••••••••••••• 182.7 211.21 176.7 6.0 173.9 201.04 185.3 24.8 37.3 11.2 2.8 109.2
Vennont.................. 74.7 200,81 72.5 2.2 71.6 192.47 68.3 22.1 14.9 ... 0.9 30.4

Virginia •••.•.•.••.••• I I • 848.9 215.73 823.3 25.6 784.7 199.42 642.8 133.6 83.4 ... 38.6 387.2
Washington ••• I ••••••••••• 1,744.9 630.16 1,730.9 14.0 1,647.0 594.80 1,327.9 223.6 191.8 102.4 83.9 726.2
West Virginia •••••••••••• 403.3 204.82 403.0 0.3 374.9 194.40 312.1 76.0 50.8 88.3 28.1 68.9
Wisoonoin ••• I ••• I •••••••• 641.1 162.80 631.8 9.3 612.5 155.54 1,251.6 4/,3.9 239.0 4.0 19.3 545.4
Wyczn1ns; •••••• , ••••••••• , • 73.7 230.31 73.4 0.3 70.6 220.63 143.9 8.6 14.4 8.2 2.8 109.9

Ilote: Becouse oC rounding. detnil :my not odd to tot.ls. These doto represent •• tl...te. 8ubJ.~t to .ompllng vorlotlon; see text.
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DATA BY STATES

Table 2O.-<lRIQIN ANDALLOCATION,BYLEV!L OF OOVERmElIT,OF GEN!RALI\EVENU! OF STATEANDLOCALOOVERNMENTS,BYSTATES;1958
" (Doll.r lIIIOunt& in milliOllll)

33

By originating 1",'81 or government (prior to State-local By finol recipient level of government
and loc.l~tat. transrer.) (atter St.te-1oca1 and

Tata1
locol-St.te tl'6Il!!rer.)

state general.
revenue Amount Percent Amount Percent

Federal State Loa.l Feder.l st.te Local state Locol st.te I Local

Continental
1Jni ted State ........ 41,218.9 4,865.4 17,008.7 19,3i.l,8 11.8 41.3 46.9 13,829.0 27,389.9 33.6 .! 66.4

AlabaM ••••••••••••••••• 552.3 122.1 266.8 163.4 22.1 48.3 29.6 243.5 309.8 44.1 I 55.9
AriIOllll ................. 309.1 51.2 134.6 123.3 16.6 43.5 39.9 127.8 181.3 41.3 58.7
Arbnaaa •••••••••••••••• 319.8 71.3 155.1 93.4 22.3 48.5 29.2 159.8 160.0 50.0 I 50.0
californi ••••••••••••••• 4,793.0 592.: 1,869.2 2,331.3 12.4 39.0 48.6 1,188.9 I 3,604.1 24.8 i 75.2

COlaNda ................ 517.0 ?C.8 202.2 224.0 17.6 39.1 43.3 170.4 346.6 33.0 1 67.0
C<tmecticut ••••••••••••• 591.0 49.9 250.6 290.5 8.4 42.4 49.2 244.0 347.0 41.3 : 58.7
Del.ware •••••••••••• , ••• 102.8 11.2 70.0 21.6 10.9 68.1 21.0 57.2 45.6 55.6 ! 44.4
Di.trict or C01\8b1o.... 205.8 38.4 ... 167.4 18.7 .., 81.3 ... 205.8 ... t 100.0

Flarid •••••••••••••••••• l,05~.3 114.0 44.5
I

470.2 472.1 10.8 44.7 380.1 676.2 36.0 j 64.0
Georgi .................. 755.2 125.9 347.1 282.2 16.'1 46.0 37.4 303.8 451.4 40.2 i 59.8
Idaho •• '" ., •••••••••••• 155.1 25.5 62.8 66.~ ),6,4 40.5 43.1 64.2 '10.9 41.4 I 58.6
Illinoi ................. 2,237.1 199.5 787.3 1,250.:1 8.9 35.2 55.9 700.4 1,536.7 31. 3 ~ 68.7

1ndiano ••••••••••••••••• 956.4 65.8 441.9 448.7 6.9 46.2 46,9 310.4 646.0 32.5\ 67.5
Ion .................... 676.8 86.9 266.9 323.0 12.8 39.4 47:7 259.6 417.2 38.41 61.6
Kansas, •••••••••• It ••••• 537.4 60.8 196.5 280.1 11.3 36.6 52.1 176.1 361.3 32.8 67.2
Kentuok;r ................ , 478.8 82.0 231.7 165.1 17.1 48.4 34.5 231.2 247.6 48.3 51.7

Louisiana ••••••••••••••• 810.7 126.0 482.8 201.9 15.5 59.6 24.9 403.2 407.5 49.7 50.3
Maine ................... 208.1 28.4 92.1 87.6 13.6 41.. 3 42.1 103.8 104.3 49.9 50.1
IIo17land ................ 640.4' 66.2 288.6 285.6 10.3 45.1 44.6 206.8 43:'.6 32.3 67.7
Maa •• chUlletts ••••••••••• 1,305.6 123.2 456.3 726.1 9.4 34.9 55.~ 340.5 965.1 26.1 73.9

Il1chigan •••••••••••••••• 1,992.3 174.1 907.1 911.1 8.7 45.5 45.7 612.5 1,379.8 30.7 69.3
!linne.ata ••••••• ....... 890.6 91.1 383.9 415.6 10.2 43.1 46.7 289.5 601.1 32.5 67.5
Mlas18s1pp1 ••••••• " •••. 376.5 80.9 183.7 m.s 21.5 48.8 29.7 167.9 208.6 44.6 55.4
1l1•• ouri ................ 853.1 173.9 298.4 380.8 20.4 35.0 44.6 374.1 479.0 43.9 56.1

Montana••••••••••••••••• 197.0 33.1 71.3 92.6 16.8 36.2 47.0 88.5 109.5 44.9 55.1

Nebra.ka •••••••••••••••• 302.8 37.0 101.9 163.9 12.2 33.7 54.1 109.1 194.7 3'.7 \ 64.3

Nevad••••••••••••••••••• 105.6 22.6 43.7 39.3 21.4 41.4 37.2 51.9 53.7 49.1 50.9

Nn l!upshire ........... 124.9 17.2 43.7 64.0 13.6 35.0 51.2 57.1 67.8 45.7 54.3

New Jersey •••••••••••••• 1,321.9 72.0 369.8 880.1 5.4 28.0 66.6 317.8 1,004.1 24.0 76.0

New!.lexica .............. 273.8 74.3 148.8 50.7 27.1 I 54.3 18,5 150.7 123.1 55.0 45.0

New York •••••••.•••••••• 4,914.6 323.5 1,638.8 2,952.3 6.6 33.3 60.1 912.0 4,002.6 18.6 81.4

North Carolina .......... 748.6 106.3 420.4 221.9 14.2 56.2 29.6 439.7 309.9 58.7 41.3

North Dakota ............ 183.3 29.8 86.3 67.2 16.3 47.1 36.7 98.6 84.7 53.8 46.2

Ohio •••••••••••••••••••• 2,025.6 212.0 792.0 1,021.6 10.5 39.1 50.4 599.3 1,426.3 29.6 70.4

Oldahc.a •••••••••••••••• 580.5 121.3 292.2 167.0 20.9 50.3 28.8 314.5 266.0 54.2 45.8

Oregan •••••••••••••••••• 511.4 77.2 217.8 216.4 15.1 42.6 42.3 213.8 297.6 41.8 58.2

P0IlD871vani••••••••••••• 2,174.5 204.1 989.5 980.9 9.4 45.5 45.1 822.5 1,352.0 37.8 62.2

Rhode Island ............ 188.2 31.1 76.7 80.4 16.5 40.8 42.7 86.4 101.8 45.9 54.1

South Caro:u.n. .......... 368.5 56.4 211.6 100.5 15.3 57.4 27.3 177.7 190.8 48.2 51.8
I

South Dakota ............ 179.1 31.5 62.0 85.6 17.6 34.6 47.8 85.2 93.9 4'/.6 52.4

Tennessee ••••••••••••••• 594.4 89.8 289.1 215.5 15.1 48.6 36.3 241.6 352.8
40.61

59.4

Texas ••••••••••••••••••• 1,971.4 283.3 797.2 890.9 14.4 40.4 45.2 761.3 1,210.1 38.6 61.4

Utah •••••••••••••••••••• 207.1 32.1 93.6 81.4 15.5 45.2 39.3 88.6 118.5 42.8 5'1.2

VeI'lDOnt ••••••••••••••••• 97.1 12.9 42.7 41.5 13.3 44.0 42.7 45.2 51.9 46.5 53.5

Virginia •••••••••••••••• 654.6 71.6 313.9 269.1 10.9 48.0 41.1 254.0 400.6 ss.e 61.2

W•• hington .............. 787.6 112.4 423.8 251.4 14.3 53.8 31.9 341.1 446.5 43.3 56.7

Weot Virginia ........... 320.9 47.4 175.4 98.1 14.8 54.7 30.6 161.9 159.0 50.5 49.5

Wisconsin ••••••••••••••• 935.1 75.5 413.6 446.0 8.1 44.2 47.7 232.2 702.9 24.8 75.2-tilling ................. 129.2 39.4 47.1 42.7 30.5 36.5 33.0 63.6 65.6 49.2 50.8.. ._---
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